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1 THE REASON WHY!

I
In 1S49, wlien I was a boy of 19, liviii(' with my uncle in Honesdale, I'n., my

I

uncle receivett a letter from a l>oy of my age in Tennessee, called Sylvester I’lumh,

I

He said he was the only son of a Sylvester I’Inml), wlio had died when he was a

I

child, and he only knew his name, .md. as lie liad see nnclc’s iiaim: in the Sei-

\(uli/te American, he wrote to him to ask him if he could tell him anylhiiig alioiit his

ancestry, who his father was and where he came from. etc. My uncle read the letter

to me and said he would go and sec his father and mother in Prumptnn (^four miles

distant) the next Sunday and ask them nliout it. I determined to go, Ion. We
went, and grandfather and grandmother, lioth Imm I’lumh. then past seventy years

old, .said they were l>om in Middletown, Conn. They had an uncle. Reuben I'hiinh,

there, who had a son Sylvester who went South aliout iSoo, and had not lieen heard

of afterwards by them; that he was probably the grandfather of this Sylve-ster My
uncle wrote this down. 1 listened to all, and, having lost my father by death wlien a

child, and until the year before—1S4S—never having known any of the name of

Plumb, felt im|>clled to imiuire further. I got pajier and iwncil, and grandfather and

grandmother told me their grandfather’s name wa.s WaiLstill John Plumb; that he

jliveil in Middletown, wlierc they were Iwni, They told me the names of all his

I

sons and daughters, and (heir cousins, the cliildrcn of these sons, and svhal became of

I them, fo far a.s iliey knew. 'I'huy told me Ibe tradition of the family, which wa.s, of

course, more interesting than all the rest to a youngster like me then. I kept that

j

paper and often came across it and read it over, and I found in tlie course of lime

' that 1 was the only l>oy who had done such a thing as to gather up the family history

I

and genealogy from an ancestor a.s far h.ack a.s a grandfather and write it down for

preservation and preserve it forty years. N'ow, during these forty years it had lieen

I

Personal Explanation.

growing u|>ou me that I wanted to know more niKxit my jirogcnitors, and in the fall

of 1SK8 I determined to go to Middletown, Conn., and search die ancient reconl.s,

notwitli'landing this same uncle, almvc mentioned, still living, told me there was “no

use of it,” ntul no money in it. Hul I was mil after money, hut t-nowlcdge, and I

went. 1 found altogether mure tlinn I c\|>ecled at Middletown, mid, for a consider-

ation. the 'Oil of (he town clerk funiished me a iiumher of fninilics from the churvli

records of Milfonl. and this hrouglit me far on toward the first Plumh in .\nierica. 1

went to New London and gleaned the clerk's olhee there also. I then had .some

thirty families of a dale previous to iXoo, and I came home well pleased. When ij

came to look at my .ici|uisilioiis ilie wliole thing seemed a perfect chaov It wa.s be-

wildering, hut with the help of wlial I liad learned from my grandfather and granil-

molher 1 was able to put together our own family well enough nil the way hack, liiit
1

1 had some 200 names or moi-e, and only nixnil iialf of them .seemed to connect on

my family anywhere. Hut by getting my own into laidc-s in proiier form and order I

acipiired skill, and I digested and nnnly<c<l nil of them in llir course nf a month or

two and tabulated them all, and then I was so pleased llinl I fell a great do'ire to

confer luy pleasant knowledge Dll ulhers. 1 arranged the families in wiint I thought

the proper order and then made .some copies anil wrote to such Plumb' as 1 could

easily gel the address of, .•tiid csplnincd the matter and agreed to 'end a copy of the

15 pages I ilicii had if lie would agree to make or have made at least one copy and send

to another I'lmnli, making the same stipulation as to copying, etc., witli him, and he

was to send me his own family genealogy as far as he knew it. Nome did not care

alioul it. but some were highly pleased. I thought in this way in the course of lime

all the Plumbs woidd be known. 1 made eight copic' and sent off, among the rest,

NOTICE.

one to Senator i’luiiili, of Knns.as. There he found his own grandfather, and
|

hack of him to his graiulfather's grcai grendfalhcr, and he was highly plc.tscd, and

asked if I could not go to Connecticut again and himl them all the way back and liiid

the comiccling links hulween those now scparalwl. and offered to pay any part of the

ux|>en.se.' (hat I thought right. Well, I had a good de.sl of a desire myself to know ,

mure, and I finally told him I would go, to l>c gone alxiut 20 days, and to S[M;iid only

nl’out $100. and that he might pay half of that; and at once he sent me a check for 1

Sso. That settled it, and 1 had to go. I svcnl on the aotli of May, 1889. ami got

Ivick on the 10th of June. I at once i>cgan to arrange and systcmatiie the clmus, and

(licre was such an amount of it (lint I saw 1 had a great deal of work to do before I

eoiihl commence 10 make any copies. 1 rejxMlcd my .success to Senator Plumb, and

he wrote me that he svoiild see the i>riiitiiig paid for if 1 would do the work of pre-

paring (he manuscript and attend to the printing of it. and no other copying need be

done. He would have it printed for distribution to get further infonn.'ilion. I agreed

to do it. and here it is. No literary inerii is claiineil for it. and I am not to blame for

having done it. I am not es{icciftlly anxious to do work for nothing, but the love of

one's family Is not.hn my upinion, a Imil trait. Senator Piuiiib, and the Hon. Ralph

Plumb, of Illinois, pay out their money for love of the family, and why should not I ?

1 have done all the xvnrk and ]>aid out nearly as much money ns either of them,

and if it is a foolish expenditure. 1 am foolish for wishing to know my pnigcnilots.

Ihil I do wish to know even more tlinn I know now; lull I ilon'l feel able to go fur-

ther than from the first Phnnli in America, i0j5, down to the children of men luirn

previous to iXoo. Knlpli Pluinli pays half the printing, tienalnr Plumh the oilier half.

June 20, 18.JO. H. II. Pll'MIi.

'J7/J.S- in nccessitrilif (fnitti impcvfvvl ,
iiK-oinplcti'. taid full of rrror.s. .Ill Phunh.'i mid iK‘rs(nt.'< iiiti'ri'.sli'd mr i‘i'(iiu‘.'if(‘d to srnd (tin/

iiifoi'iiKth'ou fh('!/ hare in regard fo the niaffer to //. !>. Plnmh. of Peeli/, Luzerne Co.. Pa., or fo Uon. P. H. Phnnh, Senaioi-. U'anh/nnfon. If.

during the session.^ of Congresn, or to Emporia
.
I\ansiis, during varution for u fuinre, more correrf and rom/ilelv I'dition. ]\ e uunii all the

knoirn PUnnhs from IGSn, or earlier, if there are ani/.tloirn to the children of men horn prerioun to.!. 1). JPOn. I hare here ahoat SQC names.

It is (/uite ej'ident that these van not he more than half the true nnniher. / iranf them nil.





XHE PLUMB FAMILV.

Dalesrtverc not always on the record, and, in such cases, wlicrc it was obvious

that the dale was near a certain lime, the writer has put in a dale in small ligures

there ns bis guess at it, and the word “say" to indicate his mere siip|X)sition. It may
be asked, why not leave the space blank? The answer is that anyone interested

must, in his mind, assume a dale anyhow; why, then, should not the compiler of the

work, whose study of the wliolc thing has made him luotc familiar with it than any

other person can l)c, put a suggestion of a date in any such place? Dates were some-

times written in figures alone, as: I-7, 1636, which is read “First of the seventh

month, 1636." but it still needs translation into our “New Style" of keeping lime, and

(bat is Sept, i, 1636. March was the first month of the year in " Old Style," and

March 25 wa.s the 1st day of ilie year. Dates arc frciiiiciitly found where there are

two figures at the end of the year, ns: Mar. 17, 1747-S. This simply means that in
|

Old Style March 17 was in 1747, but in New Style would be 1748. This methotl of

dating may le found (ill 1752, when it was only kept in New Style, and the months
|

where it was used were from January I to March 24, inclusive; from March 25 theyl

PREFACE.
are both alike. From 1752 (he new style was according to law, and the ist of Janu-

ary was the first of the year. All should know that in these double figures the last

one is the inie one for our present style of counting time. The addition of the ii

Where a husband or wife is in small print it indicates not a guess, but an uneer-

laliily. Persons of these names are married, but whether this child in this family of

that name is the one is, 10 the writer, uncertain. If, in this respect for in any other

case I he has any one placed wroug, and no doubt lie lias, if any persou who sees a

copy of this work and tiicrj}s the true iiaiuc ivill wrilc him and correct the mistake,

and tell him how he or she knows it, he or she will confer a favor. These tables are

primed now for the purpose of getting all the infonnalion possible for another revised,

corrected and ciilatgcd edition, knowing that this is necessarily imperfect. Some are

bom when they should he baptised. In nil cases, if any correct dates are in possession

of any one, 01 are procurable, to make corrections, he wishes to have them sent to him

as soon a.s possible, but. in all cases, at any lime, to be sent when found, whether be-

fore or after any edition is priiilcJ The words "from llie recoixls" moan that the,

writer has himself searched the original lown and probate records, and copied tlie
'

names and dates, but soineliines other |>crsons' searches are included, so that (hey

arc not alway.s wholly his own.

The sign “plus" -h at the end of a name means that family or children are

given further on. 'ITie figure in the left hand column is the whole number from the

licginning or first one known in America, and will lie fuimd afterwards attached to

the name of the father of a family of children, If llicy were found anywhere. The

dale on (he upi«:r left hand comer of the page is the year the writer got the informa-

tion on that page, or the names at least. Where the date of birth is uot known, but

(he buptism is, the letter "h" is pul in before the dale to show tli.al it is ba|>iism, and

not birth, os there were years lielwccn these dates somuliines, tlioiigli, in general, il

was only a few days l«lwcen birth and l>aplism. Many were found—birth one tlay,

bajitism the next. My work will extend no further ilioii to the children of men Rm
!
previous to iSoo. 11. lb 1’.

HISTORICAL STATEMENT.
I

The Plumb- are Nonnan by descent, and can be traced back to Nonnandy to the

I year 1 18S, at least, and in Engband lo 1272. John Plum, llie first known in .America.

I came to Wether-field with the first party of selilei-s from the neighlHirliood of lloston,

I Mass., Watertown, it i.s supjXKcd. We are informed by history that tlicre wn.s a dis-

Ipule ill the church at Watertown, and in Newtown, and in Dorchcsler, all in Massa-
I chusetls, about some matter, .and the church was divided. The miiiisier in each of

I

these places and his congregation loft tli#c and removed lo Watertown, Newtown and '

I

Dorche-sicr. in Connecticut, in ifijS, and settled in three separate places on the Con-

,

I
ncclicnt river, wliich they at first called by the names of (he (daces they came from in

|

' Massachusetts— Watertown, Newtown and Dorchester. These were the first settlers

in Connecticut, and numbered between thirty and forty men in each town,

I

In 1O37 the names were chnnged—Watcrtownto Wethersfield, Newtown lo Hartford,
' and Dorcliester to Windsor- John Plum wn.s willi those of Watertown (Wethersfield. 1

His name fiisl o()[K‘ars on the Colonial records there, “ 1:7:1636," at a court held at
j

Watertown that day. and among the proceedings was : "Wliereas, there w.is tendered I

lo us nn invenloiy of the estate of Mr. Jo. OltlV. (Oldham) which seemed lo l>e some-

!

what uncertainly valued, wee, therefore, think meete to, \ so it is ordered that Mr.

Jo. Phnn & Rich. Gildersleeve, together with the constable, shall survey the saide

inventory and perfect the same belbre the next corte & then to deliver il into the

cortc.” broiu Fcbmary 9. 1637, he was a member of the court til! 1642. The
General Court was the Assembly of tlie colony of Connecticut, .At a court

held at Hartford, March 8, 1637, “Mr. Plum" being a member of the court:

the business before it was the adopting of some inc.ans lo buy corn from
the Indian.s, as the inhabitants were in a standng condition. They agreed in

pay from four to six shillings a bushel for it. “ Mr. Plum” was ap(»iiitcd to

receive the com for Wether-field. He held various offices, such ns ntarking
' the Imiindaries of towns, laying out roads, detemumiig the lines between towns,

I

seeing lo the improving of the lands of the several plantations, attending court as a

I

deputy. He was one of the men in Capt. Mason’s little army during the Peijuodof the

1637, and received a grant of l.aiid for his service. In 1643 he was nominated foi

election ns “Assistant," but was beaten by Mr. Swnine. In the spring of 1644 he
was ajiiiointed lo attend to the clearance of vessels at Wethersfield, Edward Slehbing
at Hartford, and Walter Tyler at Windsor. In the fall of 1644 he sold all his land
and houses in Wethersfield and removed lo Branford. The records of \Velhcrsfield

have been destroyed by fire some time in (lie past, and only a small land record of

those early settlers e.sisls. It i.s nut likely any of his children were lx>rn in America,

and no record of any exists except that his -on, Samuel, lived in Branfortl with him
'

when he died. He is found in Branford in 1645, n.s the "Kcciwrof the Town's '

Books." He dic<l there in 1648. His wife, " Mrs. Plume," administered on his cs-
^

talc August I, 164s. and with "her sou Samuel" filed the inventory. Samuel, his

;

son, with others, ill 1666, bouglil lands in Newark, N. J.. ami Samuel sold out in

166S in Krandford and removed lo Newark, N. J.
|

III 1641, “ Mr. Plum. ill Wethersfield, was appointed to serve on the jury.
1

This is supposed to have Ijccii a son of John and to have been iiained John, or he

would not have been called “ .Mr. Plum,/r," He is not known anywhere else. He
must have been (xui 21, and so have been born previous to 1620, at least. He may
he the John Plumb ineiilioned in the Winlhrop papers ns seeing a remarkable meteor

in October, 1663. where he says in his letler: “ I being then rowing in my bote lo

Grolcn,” probably from ” Seabrook," at the mouth of the Connecticut river, where

his letter was dated, lie w.as then about 45 lo 50 years old.

Jolm Plumbe, of New London, served in the war against King Philip, the son of

Ma-ssasoit, in 1675 to '76. lie may liave been a son ofJohn, Jr., but lie was loo young lo

be John, Jr., himself, 1 le rcceivetl laud for Ins services, ami some of it was probably

located in Preston after 1686. and some svas (lerhaps in Voluotown, after 1705. TliLs

is the John Plumbe that married a Green, and lived in New London after, if not lie-

fore, llie King Philip war, and is probably llie Jolm Pluinlic roenlioiied by Gurdoii

Saiioiistall to Wiiitlirop, when lie says, Januaiy 2, 1691-2; “At the anniversary feast

at Master Plumb's;" nod Augii.st 6, 1696, “at the anniversary feast at Master Plumli's,"

Sallouslall says: "John Plumb tells me that chest glass is not so good as crib glass."

— Ithir/irop P>\pers. These Plnmlis of New Loudon were mariners, and followeil

the sen, and also ship-building. Ills son Geoige was wrecked on I’lnmb Island and

drown ed.

A John Plumb owned a lot in 1667 in Newark, N.J., but left it. and it wnsgiveiUo

another person, and he is not known there after 1667. He may be the juryman of

Wethersfield of 1641, brother of Samuel, lie was prob.ibly a ship-master, aiii never

made his home at Newark. The Newark land was bought of the liidiniu by the set-

tlers in 1666. I would much like to know wlicihcr lliis John ever married and had

children. He may be the father ofthe New I^ndon John that married a Green. There

was a John Plum in Dorchester, Mas-., in 1680, who seems lo have been a |»of (icr-

son, to whom a pair of slioes was given, Iml it may liave l•ceu bec.ausc he hail Ren a

soldier in the King Pliilip war in 1676. Tlicie were two John I’luiii.s in that war,

and a John Plum was killed by the Indians, among Capt. Lnllirop's men, at Muddy
Biook, September 18, 1675, and a John Plumb died in (Essex inscriptions) Massacliu-

setts in 1669, aged 17. Who were p.ircnls of all these, all of Massacliusells?

There was a John Plumbe in Hartford, in 1660-1, who was the son of George
Plumbe, of Imworlli, county INse.x, England. The writer found him on the record

(here in 16C5, in a deed lo his wife, Eliiabetli, for pro|)crty equal to pro]>erl)' he had
previously received from her; and n dcc<l of his is recorded there os late as 1072. lie

was Appointed, by letter of attorney in England, in January, iC6o-t, to collect delits

of |>cr-oiis in Charlestown, Mass., a place near Dorchester. This would rather inJi-

calc that he was nc<|unm(ed there, aud he may be the father of Waiting and Samuel
Plum, of Dorcliester. I rather think he is. John, of Dorchester, now part of Boston,

Mass.; had a daugliler, Waiting, liorn 14-9-1657," and a sou, Samuel Plum, Rm
29-11-1650; found by myself, on the record there. The public family records had
been destroyed by fire in 1657, and only tlie book Rginning in 1656 was saved. Tlinl

had these names on it. There may have been older children than tlie.se recorded on

the Iwoks that hail been burnt. This is not the Jolm, of Wethersfield, as thiU John
went there in 1635. staid there till 1644, and (hen removed to Branford, Conn., and

died there in 1648. nine years before Wailing Plum was Rm. Il might have lieen

his son Jolm, the juryman, of 1641. A Samuel Plum was bom in Dorchc.-tcr, De-

cember 16. 1689, son of Susanna Hall, prolialily .a son of Samuel, of 1659, and not

pul on record till after his mother’s second mairiagc.

In 1666, a sloo(>, belonging lo a Plumb, was captured by the French near Mar-

tha's Vineyard, and, a week afierw.ird, aiiollier sloop of Plumb’s was captured— by
the Dutch this time—near Martha's Vineyard, also called Martin’s Vineyanl, Ma.--.

There were other Plumb< in Mav«achiiseils besides this John of Dorcliester, and ,

'

if all the town records were searched, they would (irobahly lie found, though it i> cer-

tain all families did not have tlicir cliihlrciTs births recorded on the public records.

'The old record- would start from the earliest in Aiucrica, -ay l62o-i,niid all should

l« searched from the liegiiining in each town down lo iSoo. All the coast towns

ought lo be searched, especially Dedham, Brninlrce, Ilingliani and others, where

soldiers or militia were gathered for the war with King Philip.
1





THK PLUMB FAMILY.
NO. NAMRS. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. REMARKS.

I John Plum S»y ‘‘Mrs, Plume” .... July, 1648 Of Wethersfield and of Branford. From the records bv H.
B. Plumb. 1889.‘‘Mrs. Plume” John Plum After 1658

'Children. John Plunt appears on the Colonial records of Conn.; at a court held at Watertown

2 I John Plum, Jr 5., 1.1,. . . .

[Wethersfield) i of the 7 ni. 1636, where lie is appointed an appraiser in an inventory

of the estate of “Jo. Old'a' deceased." l-'cb. 9, 1637, “ Mr. Plum” is a memlxir of the

3 2 Samuel Plum+ ....
Ssy 1619. Jan. 22, 1703 Court. March S, 16371 the business of tins Court was the apiwmltucnl of jieisons to buy

corn from the Indians, as the |>cop1e were in a starving condition. They were to pay 4, 5

and 6 shillings a bushel for it. “Mr. Plum" was appointed to receive the coni for

Wethersfield. He is a member of the Court ofT and on, and holds various other offices

dll 1644. He ran tw candidate for election as .assistant to the Gov., March 27, 1643, but

4 3 Robert Plum-|- .... Jan. 9, 1642 Mary Baldwin May 12, 1655 37-

was defeated. Feb. 5, 1644 he was appointed to attend to the clearance of vessels at

Wethersfield. On the 2nd day, sth month, 1644, (which was July) he makes a final sale

5 4 Dorcas Plum Say ISD. John Lyman

After 1694

.
of all his land in Wethersfield, 13 p.ircels, from 2 acres up to 204 in si/e, and 2 dwelling

6 5 Timothy Plum ....
. thesame year, 1644. He was one of the soldiers in Copt. Mason’s little aniiy of 90

men that marched, attacketl, suqirised and totally defeated the Pe<|uots at Peiiuol Hill

(in Groton aftenvards) in lfij7- The name is often written “Jo Plum” liy the Clerks, and

‘Mr. Plum" and“Mr. Plmne,” but Ae always wrote it John Plum. His wife is only

known as “ Mrs. Plume."

The original John Plum removed to llraiiford. Conn., where he died in 1648. The
New Haven Probate records sny, “Mrs. Plume and her son Samuel,” presented mi

inventory of the estate of John Plume, deceased, Aug. i, 1648.

Robert is found among

descendants and death, at

of John, but at that

fnlber.

the first settlers at Milford, and his marriage, and wife and I Dorcas is not found on any record by me, but she is named by all genealogists. She : In 1641, on Sept. 2, “ Mr. Plum, Jr.,'' is appointed to serve as a jur)'man 'Phis is

known, but it is not known to a certainty that he was a I certainly married John Lyman, (and had to children) but the dates arc too con-
j

supposed to be a son of the first John to have lieen named John, as he wa.s called only

ne there was no other known that could have been his
j

fused to be used. One says she married July 12, 1655, another that she married in 1 “Mr. Plum, Jr.” Tliese two are the only ones on the recorris up to i<')44 in Wethers-

'1619, another she was Iram 1618. I put figures in the blanks os guessers, and as I field. He is not known afterwards.

some think, the proper dates. L>TQan is said to have been liom in 1623, and lived
! Nothing is known to a certainty of “John Plum, Jr„” after 1641, but it may

and died in Northampton, Moss., i6go. well to sny th.ai he, from the indications, probably married somewhere and had child-

I

I ren. A John Plum had a lot in Newark, in 1667, or I'cforc, (as the land wa.s liouglit

I

of the Indians in 1666) as in 1667, John Plum is mentioned in a dislrilnition of lots

I

: in the town, as having owned a lot
—" the seventh to John Plnn>, now William

I

Camp's.” He was not afterwards known there, and what liccame of him is not

Timothy is found at Wethersfield in 1671, buying and selling land, and was there •'t'ow n. He may be \\\k falhtr of (he John Plumbe that married a Green, and is

lilU694. and is supposed to be a son of John, but may not be nearer than a grandson, found in New Undon, with a family, in 1677. and who was a soldier in the King

So whose son is he ? If he is John's son. he was left there with land in 1644, and was !

P*''''!' 1'’'*’“" received land for his services, which was localetl in Preston—
' and some ()crhaps in Voluntown, Conn. Was he a Mas.s, or Conn, soldier? This

John PIninbe and another man had two hundred acres of land given to them by

(huanus, an Indian chief, fur saving his life.

John, junior, may have been married where we first find him in 1641, and have bad

a number of sons who could have been the fathers of the Johns we find in Mass, in

' 1669, 167s and 1676. There are many eUi town records that ought to be reached,

j

among the rest Northampton, where John, Jr.'s sister Dorcas Lyman lived, and in the

> neighboring ones in Moss.

1 years old at least.





THE PLUMB FAMILY.

3 Samuel Flum .

Cbildrtn.

1 Eiiiibeih Plum • •

2 Mary Plum .

3 Samuel Plum-
1

-

4 John Plum+ .

5 Dorotha Plum

6 Joshu- Plum .

7 Joanna Plum .

8 Sarah Plum .

9 Samuel Plum .

Jemima Ogden

1 Joseph Plum .

2 Dorothy Plum

April I

Mar. 22

Oct. 28

Mar. 26, 1660

Aug. 3, 1662

Mar. II, 1665

5-6. t?]

1653

1654

1657

) WHOM MARRIED.

Samuel Plum
Jan. 22, 1703

Benjamin Harrison

Jemima Ogden . .

Hannah . . .

John Mediis .

June, . 173480

—

July 22, 171052

—

8— 24

After . 1729 . .

May 22,1654 Jemima Ogden
Samuel Plum .

. June, . 1734 80-

Of Branford. From the records by H. B. Plumb, 1889.
SnniucI wa-- son of John, of Welhenfield and Brnnford. An inventor)’ of his father's

tate was filed in Court at New Haven, Aufi. I, 1648, by “Mrs. Plume and her son

Samuel." Her name is not given, and the name of .'Samuel's wife is not known. John,

the father, was made “ keeper of the town's books" in 1645. earliest dale on record,

15. The record says Toloket (Branford) was settled in 1644, by a church congre-

a from Wethersfield, and John Plum was one of them. On (uly 7, 1646, there

35 of them, ami land was divided among them each year, and John Plum received

lots each year, each time, the last for him Iicing .April 4, 1648, he dying in July of the

same year, 164S, and .nt the last allotment, in April, there were only 29 proprietors.}

There is a statement in the book that does not seem to be a record, that the Revcrcndl

. . . came from Wethersfield in 1644 with his whole congregation, and settled at

Branford, and in 1868 he and his whole " flock " removed to Newark, N. J.
j

On June 23, 1668, Samuel Plum sold all the remaining land he owned in Branforil

—

I

7 lots—and removerl to Newark. His children to the number of six (6), I found on the

Branford. The name of Elizabeth I did not find, but got it with (he dates from;

other genealogists, and consider it uncertain. Sarah, the lost child, wa.s bom in Newark.

|

She and her husband arc mentioned in her father's will. Her age is not given, but her,

husbond was l>om in 1674, and is presumed to be as old or older than she. Savage has[

Elizalreth Iwm Jan. 6, 1650. llie husbands and wives, and deaths are from S. E. P.,

Plume, a descendant, of Newark, 1890.

n of Newark was liought by settlers from Milford, New Haven, Branford and,

Guilford, and lots divided as early as 1667, or even l>efore, and a tot was allotted to a]

John Plum, but he left, and it was given to another in 1667. Who was he ?

Of Newark, N. J. From the records of willsand deeds by
S. E. P. Plume, of Newark, to whom I am indebted for

all of Samuel Ist descendants.
|

Samuel is mentioned in his father's will where he l>e<]ueatlis pro|)erly to Joseph andj

Dorolliy, children of “ my son Samuel." This is all (hat is known of this son of Samuel,'

of Branford, the 1st, of Newark. I

Samuel the 1st, and his family, are pul next to the original John, (hough be was the

lUnger son, because, to the present time, lie is the only one known positively to lie

John’s son. To settle (be matter recourse will have to be had to the Parish books in

England, where alone the marriage of John and the names and birth of his children arc

found, as they were all l>orn before he came to New England, probably l>cfore 1634.





B. Plurob, igpo.) THE PLUMB FAMILY. 3
MARRIAGE.

10 John Plum Oct. 28, 1667
Hannah . .

July 12, 1710

CkiUrtn.

1 John Plum+ .

2 Mary Plum . .

3 Sarah Plum .

4 Jane Plum . .

5 Hannah Plum

17 John Flume . . .

1st Joanna Crane
2d Mary .

Childroi.

1 Isaac Plume+ .

2 Stephen Plume .

3 Mary Plume . . .

4 Jane Plume . . .

5 Phebe Plume . .

6 Joanna Plume . .

7 Joseph Plume . .

8 John Plume4- • •

29 John Flume
Susan Crane

1 Joseph R. Plume

2 Matthias Plume .

3 David Plume . .

4 Robert Plume .

1696?
Joaj.a_C^e

[

1 Elihu Crane j, ,

2 John Dickinson
'

'

|

’ '

John Lindsley After . . 1

Joseph Riggs After .

lAfter .

Of Newark, N. J. From records of wills, deeds, etc., by
S. E. F. Plume, 106 Third Ave., Newark.
Son of Samuel, of Branford, bom in Branford, came with his father to Newark in

166S, married, lived and died there. His children, bom in Newark, are only known
by being named in his will and other wills with their husbands and wives, hut no

dates of birth or death are given, only date of wills.

Jane Uiggs' will is dated , 1780, and names them all. John, the brother of

Jane, made a will dated 1784, and he is supposed to have died in 1785. He was
probably the youngest of all the children and was only named first in his father’s will

because he was bis son.

1696?;
1708

*734

*755

1765

1768

1769

Joanna Crane .'About 1786189?-
John Flume !Mar. 9, 176052

—

John Plume Xiving 17841 . .

f 1st Sarah Crane i*, .

1^
2d Ann VanWagenen ‘

i
*799| S

Nancy Oct. .

Rufus Crane After .

Wilson After .

Capt Robert Provost . . After .

— McChesney . .
.

j

. . .

Susan Crane .

1828173—

*780,

i7Soj

17801

. AboutJan.1771;

Susan Crane
John Flume .

Ab’tJan.1771 .

1 Mary Banks
2 Anna Price

Phebe Woodruff

Of Newark, From records of wills, deeds, inscriptions,
etc., by S. E. P. Flume.
Son of John and Hannah, bom in Newark, married, lived and died there. This is

the first to spell his name with an "e" after the m~/Y«wr. Tliere are but two dates
of births given, and it is difficult to reconcile the names os placed with the dates given.
It is very doubtful as to Isaac being the oldest child.

Isaac’s first child was t>om January, 1763. So I suppose he was married in 1762,

Nov. 12, i834!69—

. . . 1852184—

Aug. 27, 183566-

See Jane Riggs' will dated 1780.

It is supposed John died the some yeor bis will was dated, 1771.

Of Newark. From records of wills, deeds, etc., by S. E-
P. Plume,
Son of John Plume and Joanna Crane. It is not known when he was bom, hut

from the ages of his children it must have been about 1743 or earlier.





XHE PLUMB FAMILY.
NAMES. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. ACC.

22 Isaac Plume Oct. 1
, 1734 8«r 1762 Sarah Crane Nov. 19, 1799 65— i_ 18

1st Sarah Crane .... Aug. 24, 1735 Sar 1762 Isaac Plume .... Nov. 24,1779 34— 3— 0
2d Ann Van Wagenen . Oct. 30 , 1752 . . . 1780 Isaac Plume . . . Feb. 19 . 1816 63— 3— 19

34 I John T. Plume .... Jail. 17. [763 Aug. 19, 1782 19— 7— 2

35 2 Jacob Plume July 31, 1770 Mary Camfield ....
36 3 Sai'ali Plume . ... Feb. 7. 1773 Peter Van Wagenen . . July 22, 1850 77— 5— 15

37 4 Isaac Plume Jan. 10, 1779 Daborah Van Nest . . . . . . 1834 SS-- •

3S 5 Garrett Plume .... May 2, 1781 Susan Everton . ... Jan. 8. 1815 33— 8— 6

39 6 Mary Plume June 24, 17S3 Garret A. Schenck . . . Dec. 19, 185673— 5— 15

40 7 John I. Plume + . . . Mar. 16, 1786 say ,S.S Susan Winter Nov. 4, 1854^68— 7— 18

41 8 Joseph Plume + . . . Nov. 14, 1788 S«y 1611 Lucetta Plum Oct. 23, 1817 28— 1
1— 9

42 9 Nelly Plume Mar. 19, 1792 John Armstrong .... Sept. 7, 1818 25— 5— 18

40 John I. Plume .... Mar. 16,1786 S., 1.13 Susan Winter . . Nov. 4 . 1854 68- 7— 18
Susan Winter . . . 1793 John I. Plume .... . . . 1865 74- . .

43 I John V. Plume .... . . . 1814 Maria Huguenin .... April 26, 1884 01 01 0

44 Anna Maria Plume . . . . . 1816 William B. Kinney . . .

45 3 VVm. Bleeker Plume . . . .

.

46 4 Mary J. Plume .... Gershom Lockwood . . . . . 1880 56- .

.

47 5 G-jorge W. Plume . . . . . . 1828 Kate Klement • '857 29- .

.

48 6 Samuel \V. Plume . . . . . . 1830 ... ^ . Harriet Peacock ....
49 7 A. Gifford Plume . . . . . . 1832

50 8 S. Virginia Plume . . . . . . 1834 C. H. Tugman

41 Joseph Plume ... Nov. 14, 1788 Say 1611 Lucetta Plume . . . Oct. 23, 1817 28—11— 9
Lucetta Plume .... Apr. 26, 1794 Joseph Plume .... July 3, 1881 87— 2— 7

SI 1 Isaac A. Plume .... Jan. . 1812 Sarah A. Johnson . . . .
1

52 2 William Plume .... Nov. . 1814 Eliza Ann Turk .... Nov. 9, 1882 68— . .

1

1890.
Son of John Flume and Joanna Crane. He had four children by his first wife, and

ive by (he second. So far os known by me they were all bom in Newark.

The residence of each of these children that were married ought to be known.

Of Newark. From private and public records by S. E.
P. Plume, 1890.
Sin of Isaac and Ann Van Wagenen, rose to Col. in the war of 1812; was bom

I

in Newark; was Collector of the Fort and Fostniosler in Newark; was a member of
the Society of the Cincinnati.

John V. Plume was one of the California Argonauts of 1849, afterwards a banker
in San Francisco.

The residence of these ought to be know

Newark, 1890.
Son of Isaac and Ann. Luc

and Phebc Woodraff.

in, daughter of Matthias Flume

William died in the house in Newark in which be was bom, which still stands <
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4 Robert Plume .

Mary Baldwin

1 Mary Plumb . .

2 John Plumb + .

3 Robert Plumb +
4 Samuel Plumb .

5 Samuel Plumb . ,

6 Joseph Plumb . .

54 John Plumbe, Sr.

Elizabeth Norton

1 Elizabeth Plumb

2 John Phimb-|-

3 Mary Plumb .

4 Sarah Plumb .

5 Hannah Plumb

6 Dorothy Plumb

7 Joseph Plumb +

8 Ruth Plumb . .

6/1 9 Josiah Plumb .

68 lo Robert Plumb .

PLUMB FAMILY.

b.Apl 22,1621

164IJ1b. Feb.

b. Aug. 12.1646

b. Dec. 21.1 648

b. Dec. I, 1650

b.Feb. 16, 165

May 10, 1655!

Jan. 9, 1642
Jan. 9, 1642

une 16, I

Nov. 24, 1668

Mary Baldwin .

Robert Plume .

Matthew Woodruff

Elizabeth Norton

Ruth Clark . .

May 12, 1655
After . 1704

After . . 1703

Mar. . 17288

Dec. 4, 17035,

Died .....
After . . 16941 .

Aug 12,1646

Nov. 1, 1669

July 29, 1671

May 15. 1673

b. April 5, 1675

b. Apl. 15, 1677

b. Mar. 23,

Nov. 24, 1668 Elizabeth Norton
Nov. 24,1668 John Plume . .

I,l679ji

b. Nov. 29,1685

b. Feb. 6, 168^

b. Apl. 19,1691

1690 Samuel Hickock

Rachel .

Nov. 25, 170: Joseph Kellogg

I, 1699

Dec. 5, 1709

July 3, 1706

Ab.Mar.l728 82—

Ab’tAug. 1716145-

Aug. 17, 171237-

Samuel Prindle . . .

Elizabeth Bailey .... 'Ab't Jan. 174^160

—

j" I Hczekiah Bunnell
.

!

\ 3 John Wheeler . . . !

'

iBefore I7i9j . .

[Nov. 30, 16998

—

Of Milford, From the church and other records.
This is l>clievcd, of course, lo be the son of John of Wethcrsfieia ami Rranford.

He was one of th&original sctllens of Milford in 1630. .Vug aSili, This would be

five years before his father left Wethersfield for UraDfonl. He is the oldest son ihai

we know had a family. Samuel was certainly younger than lie by 4 or 5 yens, and
John we only know as a juryman in Wethersfield in 1641. wlien he must have Iwcn
at least past 21, and was probably older than Robert, who was, of course, past 21

when he went a settler in 1639 to Milford.

A statement .It a Trohatc Court shows that " Mr. John Plumb, Sr.," was dead in

April, 1728.

Rolwrt and Samtiel were proiXMcd Freemen at a Court at Hartforil, May 3. 16S4.

John, and Ruth the widow, were Robert ind’s executors. In his will he gives

some of his land lo his mother, (who was still nlivc^ and some to his cousin John
WoodrulT, (nephews were then called cousins) and some to his sister, Mary, and he
sets his “servant. Cubit,” free, and gives him some “land for a livelihood.”

'

.Samuel left no issue so far as known, but he lived to be old enough to marry. Did
he marry ?

Samuel has not l)ecn identified elsewhere, but deeds are found from him in 1O94.

He probably livetl many years afterw.ards, and has a family somewhere.

Joseph has not been identified elsewhere. lie probably died in infancy, as no

I

guardian was ever appointed for him, at least so far as the record shows.
I Mary Plumb, the widow of Robert, married as and husband, Wrn. East, March 16,

I

1676, and was alive in 1704, at llie selllcnicnt of the estate of her sun, Rolicrt 2nd.
' She was at that time more than 83 ye.ars old, and was probably again a widow. Her
'

father died on the ship Martin, during his passive lo .-Vmerica.

Of Milford, Conn. Fi-om the church records, by N. G-
Pond and F- F. StaiT and from other Records by H. B.
Plumb.
This is the son of Robert, 1st of Milford, born and baptized in Milford; married,

lived and died in Milford. In 1719 and 1 722-3 he made deeds lo his only surs’iving

son, Joseph, of land lo be held "according to the law of England" to descend lo liis

oldest son, and lo he un.alienabic, aii<l a similar deed to his grandson, “John, the son

of my deceased son. John, ' in 1723. He owned much land and he entailed much
of it upon his sons by deed. In 1702, Oct. 30. he gives a receipt, wliich is on the

Dcrl)y records, for property pul into his handsas an “attorney of Johnson & Worster,”
and signs the p.a|>cr "John Plume." In one of his deeds he signs his name "Jolin
Plume," in anotlicr “John Plumbe." Copic.s of these two are in possession of the

s of tile three older children ap|>cnr with dales

have 110 birth dates on record, but only church

Joseph ailmiiiistered

Kellog was of Norwalk. The nam
of birth, and ore given here, the other

Dorothy removed with her hasband lo New Milford.

There was no minister in the church at Milford from 1682 to 1685. and Joseph’-

baptism is not known, hut deeds from his father, John, show clearly tliat he was
son of John, and l)om alx>ut 1683 or 1684. A guardian was appointed for his

Bail)-, Feb. 7, 1743-4.

Josiah probably died young. It may be well to state here that church rccurd.s and

Probate records do not always or often, have the double figures at the cud of the

years in Jan., Feb. and March, 1ml it must be understood os llicre to be correct.

the





(H.B, PlumT), If THE PI.vUMB FAMILV. 6

55 Robert Plumb
Ruth Clark . .

b.Dec.21,1648 Ruth Clark .

Robert Plume
Dec. 4, 170354—11—14

60 John Plumb. Jr.

Rachel . .

! John Plumb + .

2 Samuel Plumb -J-

3 Jemima Plumb . .

4 Zurie! Plumb . .

5 Seth Plumb + .

6 Benjamin Plumb 4

7 Rachel Plumb . .

July 29, 1671
Iggg Sox 170

i

b. July 30, 1704 May 27,

jb.Julyao, 1704I . . .

lb.NOV.25, 1705 • • •

!b. Feb. 22, 1708 . . .

jb. July2S, 1710 . . .

:
Say iru

b. Mar.4, i7i6June 6,

Rachel
John Plumb .

Keziah Allen

Mary Lobdall

/ 1st

t2d

May

I

I lOL Adams .

'

' ?d William Wheeler

.
.
[Hannah

1737 Elizabeth Camp

1739 Enoch Curtis .

1763

1790

Abt Nov. 1744139

Mar. 24, 1728

April 1747

Of Milford. From church and other records, by N. G.
Pond and H. B- Plumb.
rhis is llie son of Robert, the first of Milford, and brother of the olwve John. IlK

brother John, .Sr., and Riilh, his widow, were executors of his estate. He gives some
land lo "John Woodruff, his cousin," some to his sister. Mary, who married Mathew
\\ oodrufT, some to his mother and some to his “servant, Cubit, for a livelihood,’' and
sets Cubit free. His mother, Mary, the widow of Robert the 1st, had married Wni,
Fa.st, March i6, [676. Ruth Clark, whom Robert the and marrierl, was a widow
when he married her, by the name of Filch, and had several children by Fitch, but

by Robert Plumb she had none, or none that lived Iwyond infancy, as none are

found miywhere; and when he died he gives his pro|>crty oi/ to his wife, his sister,

his mother and his negro slave, whom he sets free, and his cousin, Jolm WoodrulT,

who was probably his nephew, brothers and sister’s children were then called cousin,

Mathew WoodrulT is called the " iVr." (Secretary) by Savage.

Of Milford. From the church records and other records
by N. G. Fond and H. B. Plumb.
Son of John, Sr., and grandson of Robert isi, of Milford; date of marriage not

known. He died in 1716; a deed of 1719 from John, Sr., his father to his brother

Joseph, calls Joseph Isis only surviving son. His estate was administered a.s to its

unadminislcrcd part in 1730 by Samual Plumb, of Derby, and he was also guardian

of Rachel.

Rachel, the widow, died 1728, and gave by will, proi>erty lo John, Samuel, Jemima

and Rachel, and to her grandson, Samuel .\dams, son of Jemima.

John's grandfather John, Sr., gave him several parcels of laud, including a dwelling

house on May 7, 1723, (20 days before he got married.) John's mother was his gtiar-

Samucl lived in Derby in 1730, but he bought land there in 1728, when he is

descril>c<l as of Milford. He still resided there in I744. lie was the guardian of

Rachel, his sister, in 1734, and before.

Jemima hod a son by A<lam$, sometimes called Samuel Plumb. He chose a guar-

dian Nov 14, 1744, after his mother's death, lie was bom Iwforc 1728.

Setli was moiried and lived in N'ew Haven till 1749. On Jon. 18, 1750-1. he

bought land in Famiinglon, and he was there in 1756.

Benjamin’s adm’r was appointed in the New Flavcn Probate Court April 29, 1747-

Elizabeth Comp was daughter of Enos Camp.

Rachel, after her luarriage, and perhaps before, lived in Wallingford.





THK PLUMB FAM I LY.
NAMES. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. ACE. REMARKS.

V.

oo

76

77

78

79

69 John Plumb, Jr. ...
Keziah Allen

ChUdrtH.

1 Ellen Plumb

2 Keziali Plumb ....
3 John Plumb+ ....
4 Freelove Plumb ....

5 Eunice Plumb ....

b.Jul.30
,1704iMay 27, 1723

iMay 27, 1723

Jan. 27. 1724

b. Mar. 12,1725.'

July 7, i726jNov. . 1747

Sept. . 1728:

b.June2i, J730;

Eeziah Allen ....
John Plumb .

Samuel Oviatt

Mary Hotchkinn ....
f 1st Webber . .

\ 2d Barnabas Woodcock
George Morris

May . 1763 62— . .

Feb. 7, I72f;0— 0— 10

Of Milford. Fi’om che chm-ch records, by N. G. Pond,
and other records, by H. B. Plumb.
Tbi.s is tlie son of John nnd Rachel. His will clalvd April I, 176J. and .adminis-

'

tered the some year, gives flll his estate lo his wife, Kciiah, and to his daughters,

Keziah, Freeiore and Eunice. Tiiis is strange, lu he Iiad n son, John, that certainly

grew up and married nnd had children in Milford. It can only he accounted for in

the prohnliilily that the estate in land given to him by Ills grandfather, John, Sr. dated

1723, all descended to his son, John, by virtue iif his grandfather's deed, limiting it

to Ins oldest .son, and making it wutliennbU, descended to him whether h!s father
|

would or not, in spile of his father. Pie was probably born in 1701 or 1702. His I

other sons may have been dead.

80 6 Abigail Plumb .... b-Mar. 3, 1732 Nov. 17, 1757 Ebenezer Hough .... Ebenezer Hough was of Wallingford after 175*, if not before.

Si 7 David Plumb b. Mar. 31, 173^1 1

82 8 Mehitable Plumb . . . b. Apl.25.1735
i

83 9 Zuriel Plumb b. Api. 16, 1738
'

84 10 Benjamin Plumb . . . b.Oct. 12, 1740 Denjamin died.

85 II Benjamin Plumb . . . b.Oct. 20. 1742

V,

86

70 Samuel Plumb ....
Mary Lobdell ....

1 Samuel Plum

b.Jul.30.1704
Sept. 31, 1704

Apl. 12, 1729

Mary Lobdell ....
Samuel Plumb . . .

. . . 1790 87— . . Of Derby, Conn. From a history.
N>n of JiTiii I’lumI), Jr., and Rachel; l>om m Milford; tioughl land in iJcrby in

;

172S, when he is descrilied .v of Milfonl: lived in Derliy in 1744; wa.s guardian of

his sister Rachel in 1734 and earlier; was administrator of estate of John, Jr., dec.,

his father, was executor of his mother, U.-ichel, Sept. (>, 1730.

WilJ of Samuel I’luinb was probated in 1790, If this is the lirst Samuel he must

i

!

!

87

SS

S9

90

2 Zuriel Plum

3 Joshua Plum

4 Jared Plum

5 Mary Plum

Apl. 8, 1731

June 24, 1734

Jan. IS, 1736

Feb. 27, 1738

This Samuel, his son, died young, and another was given the same name.

This is probably the Joshua Plunili of Uerby, who, on Jan. 26, 1795. sold the one-

half of a certain right or share in the Susijuelianna purchase to Isaac Pierson, of
'

Derby, Conn. Who was his wife?

Jared died young, and another was given the .same name.
,

91 6 Samuel Plum 4- .... Apl. 18, 1741 This .‘samueVs (and Samuel) will was probated in I 79 S-

92 7 Susanna Plum .... Apl. 23, 1744 Claudius Bartholomew

I

93 8 Jared Plum Mar. 18, 1749 There is nothing further known of this 2iid son, Jared, nor any of Uis other sons,

e.scept Samuel, whose children np|>ear on the Probate records. 1

i

i





THE PLUMB FAMILY. 8

NO. NAMES.

VI. 91 Samuel Plumb ....

Childnn.

Apt. 18, 1741

94 1 Joseph Plumb .... Say ,;a

95 2 Samuel Plumb + . . .

S., i-r.,

96 3 David Plumb . . . 1766

97 4 Jesey Plumb Say 17ft

98 5 Zuriel Plumb .... S»y 1771

99 6 Eunice Plumb .... Say 1773

100 7 Hepzibah Plumb . . .
Say 1773

lOI 8 Jared Plumb Say 1777

V. 73 Seth Plumb
Hannah ....

aUJrtli.

b July 1710

102 I Rachel Plumb .... Aug. 19, 1743

103 2 Jemima Plumb .... Nov. 14, 1745

104 3 Lucy Plumb June 15, 1748

105 4 Deborah Plumb. . . . Nov. 2, 1749

V. 74 Benjamin Plumb . . .

Elizabeth Gamp ....
s., „„

106 I Comfort Plumb .... b. Aug. . 1741

MARKIAGE.

Samuel Plumb
1795:54—

Hannah
Seth Plumb

May I, 1766'George Merwin

Mar. 8, I779;jedediah Sudley

Mar.
Mar.

. 1737 Elizabeth Camp .

. 1737 Benjamin Plumb
Feb. . 174734-

Aug. 5, I75fJohn Gillett

Of Derby. From probate records.
.Son of Samuel Pluml> mid Mary l.ol>dell: born, lived and died in Derby. Who

was his wife? What were the dates of his children's births ?

Is this son the Joseph that lived at Palatine. Muiitgomcry Co., K. V., in 1792,

end sold land in Milford, and signs ns Joseph, Jr?

Did Samuel marry Cliloe Allen? See p. 19.

A David Plumb was Iwni, his descendants, say in Washington, Conn., in 1766,

and had live brothers .'iiid one sister, and that one of his brothers was named Joseph

mid one Urii'smnde. I think this is the David, and that he was bom in Derby, and

Brinsmade was not hi-, brotlier, but here arc live brothers and /rim sisters, one of

wliont may have died young, and so not he renicmbcrctl. llrinsnmdc was of Wash-

ington, but was of another family from this, 'nic David of Washington, Conn , died

in New York city in 1818. If this is not the Washington David, then my dales are

wrong. Who was bis wife and who were his children in cither case ?

Of Milford, New Haven, Farmington and Wallingford.
I From the records.

Ihis is nson of John and Knchel; was Iwrn in Milford; his children were l>om in

New Haven, but front 1750 to 1756 lie is found a land owner in I'anninglon. and is

described in the deeds ns of f-arminglon. He liought land in Milfonl of John Plumb
in Jan., 1741. In 1761 Selh Plumb and 06 others in Wallingford, opjiosed Mr.

' Dana, and |>elitiuncd the Assembly not to hire him. Date of his dc.tlh not known.
I Did he have any other children? or did his part of the family run out for want of

lalcs?

Of Milford. Fi'om the records and from N. G. Pond.
1 his is a son of John and Kachcl; liorn in Milford, and probably died there. I ic

is supiwsed to have died in Feb,, 174O-7, ns in March, 1746-7,0 guardian wns apjioint-

cd for his daughter. Comfort. A Joseph Plumb, of Milford, was one of the appraisers

of his eslnlc.

'I'lie dat< of this marriage, 1753, '* Milfonl, but 1753. when

she was only 12 years old seems unreasonably young, and is probably a mistake. I .

have a record of the Probate Court that Joseph C.-unp, her guardian, settled his
|

account as guardian with her and John Clillclt, her husband, in March, 1757 -
[

would then lie 16. and that is probably about the time she was married—the August

before.. H, B. P. I
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XHE PLUMB FAMILV.

1

*' 9
,

I
120

110 John Plumb . . .

Sibyl Smith - . .

8 I Thaddeus Plumb+

2 Harriet Plumb .

3 Lyman Plumb -j-

4 David Plumb . .

5 William Plumb .

6 Wilson Plumb .

118 Thaddeus Plumb
1st Elizabeth Oviatt

.

2d Betsey Smith . -

a>ildre».

4 I Catharine Plumb . .

; 2 Elizabeth Plumb . .

b. Jan. 1,1772

Sept. 29. 1795

MARRIAGE.

Jan. 11, 1795, Sibyl Smith .

Jan. 11, 1795. John Plumb -

\ Sep. 14, 1820 1st Elizabeth Oviatt

\ Oct. 2, 1824 2d Betsey Smith

Feb. 12, 1798 Dec. 9, 1824 Eliphalet Beecher .

Feb,

June 13. i8o5jSept. 23, 1829 Esther Nettleton

I
Nov. 29, i8o7 0ct. 5, 1831 Tamar Baldwin.

I

Nov. 29, 1807 .Naomi Nettleton

Of Milford. From church and other records by N. 6.

Pond.
Son of Jobn and Eliiabelh (Scarsl Plumli. There is uo record of deaths, nor any-

thing to show where bom. married or died, Init it wius probably in Milford.

l8oo!Feb. 2, I S24' Harriet Smith One would lik. wh.a: th... d,iw™ w.r. ^
Proltably married >n Milford, where did they die ?

1S5O

Sept. 29. 1795 Sept. 14, 1820 Elizabeth Oviatt Of Milford. Fi'om the church and other records by N.

Sept. 14,1820 Thaddeus Plumb
;

G. Pond.
. . Oct. 2, 1825 Thaddeus Plumb SonorjolmandSibyl. This son should own lUc ent.iiled estate as it was un-

—
}

alienable, but here it would descend to his three daughters as he had no sou. I here

f 1st Humphrey Nettleton ^
' should be a death record for Thaddeus somewhere.

2d William Brooks
Where do these live if living?

June

June

1 / 1st

:t2d
827,

Emily Smith Plumb ..... 1829 , :Robert Victor

) Lyman Plumb .... Feb. 8, 1800 Feb. 2, 1824 Harriet Smith
Harriet Smith Feb. 2. 1824 Lyman Plumb

129

130

131

132

133

>34

1 Miles Beecher Plumb . Aug. 19, 1827

2 Caroline Plumb 1S28

3 William Wilson Plumb . Aug.

4 Henry Plumb Ijune

5 Mary Jane Plumb . . . b. .

6 Charlotte Plumb . . . lb. .

7 Thaddeus Plumb . . . b. .

8 Albert Plumb . . . . I

- •

1S29 .

1S31, .

1837

1S37: .

1837 •

• Elmily Pond Botchford

ilsaac Nettleton . . .

- Maria Smith

r 1st

! i
2d

Of Milford. From the church and other records by N.

G. Pond.
Son of John and Sibyl. There should be a deaili record for L)Tnaii somewhere.

Where do these children live

e the dales of marriage ?

Dickerman
Woodin

Edward Munson . . .

John Rogers

lEIizabeth Mallett .

li 4





THE PLUMB FAMILY.

65 Joseph. Plumb
1st Elizabeth Bailey
2d Thankful .

MARRIAGE.

1 Elizabeth Plumb . . .

2 Sarah Plumb

3 Joseph Plumb + . . .

4 Waitstil! John Plumb+

.

5 Hannah Plumb ....
6 Charles Plumb ....

7 Mary Plumb

8 Frances Plumb ....

9 Bailey Plumb

J Waitstill John Plumb
Rhoda Curtis . .

Mar. i;-, i

June 17,

b. June 8.

b. June 8.

b, June 8,

b. Feb. 28.

b. Feb. 1 1,

'Dec. 5,

IDec. 5,

;oA . .

i7m| . . .

lyiSj . . .

I7is!july 28,

1718^ . . .

17-^. . . .

172A . . .

1709
1709

Elizabeth Bailey
Joseph Plumb . .

Joseph Plumb, Sr.

. jAb.Jan.l74i61-
- Nov. 17. 1726 . .

737 I^hoda Curtis 1805;

b, Aug. 2,

Nov. 4.

1724 Mar. 3,

1726! . . .

1 740 John Sears lAfter

Of Milford. From the church and public records.

Son of John Plumb, Sr., and Elualwlh Norton, liom in Milford and ouilived all his

brothers. There Is a deed of John, Sr., dated 1710 to him on record, wherein Mr

"John I'liinib, Senior.” gives for “love and affection" to his "only surviving i

Joseph" some lots of land and !in

law.s of England and not of this t

His hirlli and ha]>tism arc not giv

from ib.Sa till Nov ,
16S5, and m

Adm’r of John, Sr.’s estate April

and his wife joined the church Jt

> full in 1730, a.s there

and his eldest son "according to the

rovenitnem” and makes them "unalicnalde forever." '

cii. There was no minister at the Milford church

I reconl was kept of liirths then. lie was apjwinted
|

10,173s. lie was called Joseph, Sr, in 1726. lie I

ne S. 1718. lie had not settled his lathers estate
|

due the heirs of John, Jr., ;^36-}l-6 ns staled by

Samuel the Adm’r of John. Jr., from Joseph I‘liiml>, of Wallingford, -Vdm'r of John,

Sr.’s estate. Some deeds in .Milford show that he lived in MilfonI and had a 2d

wife, Tliankful , in 174I. He is sup|)0>rd to have died in Milfonl altoiil

January. I743-.). as on Feb, ?. 1743- Charles was ap|wiulcd "guardian of Hailey

I’lumli. minor son of Joseph Plumb, late of Milford, deceased," by the Probate Court

of New Haven, bond /iOO. Is this the Joseph of Farininglon? died May. 1742.

.See ChiUren b^inning No. jrj3.

Waitstill John \va.s married in Waltingforrl.

Nothing furllicr has been found of Charles, guardian of Hailey, or of Hailey.

Tlie daughter (EliialKMli) of I-rances and John Scars married John Plutnl., see No.

109, pp. g-io.

1 Rhoda Plumb

2 Wait Plumb -j- .

3 John Plumb -f .

4 Reuben Plumb+

5 Charles Plumb+

6 Jacob Plumb+ .

7 Lois Plumb . .

8 Eunice Plumb .

9 Polly Plumb . .

1,1718 July 28,1737 Rhoda Curtis ... After
. July 28, ns? Waitstill John Plumb - - .

Mar

Apl. 12

June

Apl.

June 10

Mar. 27

jpeb. 9

July

iMay

731

1741
1

Dec. 21. 1763

1742
iNov. 29, 1761

' 744|i,jov. 4. 17S3

I749|june ig. 1769

Marj'Au.stin .

( Mary Shepard
Priscilla Starr

Susanna Starr . ,

756

1758

'763

1805 90 01- more Of Middletown. From the Middletown records. H, B. P,

Son o( Joseph Plumb and Kliiobclh Hailey, born in Milford about 1715'

Wallingford, one child honi there, removed to Middletown where his home w
very great lyje, tradition says 95. but when very old he visited mound am„..K

children and grandchildren ipiile frcijiicnlly even going so far as Chester. Mu
sons lived. It is thought he dieil during sucl

Ls till a

I Norwich,

Wail livetl and died in Middleiowi

lolin married and

w'i'fe’s name is

Rcuhen ina ied lived and died iia Middletown.

Charles married and removed to Chester, Mass., afterwi

1S227I— Jacob married and removed U

Kingston, l.usenie Co., Pa. IP

Ills marriage is unknown.

nd afterwards to Peimsjlvania, and died in

[) master in his younger da)-s. The date of





THE PLUMB FAMILV.
\ MARKIACE,

145 Wait Plumb lApl. 12, 1741iDec. 21, 1763
Mary Austin ' !Dec. 21, 1763

153
!

: 154I

1 Wait Plumb . . .

2 Experience Plutnb

Feb. 25. 1772

May. 13. f773

Mary Austin
Wait Plumb -

146 John Plumb June26,1742

I John Plumb +

147 Reuben Plumb . .

1st Mary Shepard .

2d Priscilla Starr

1 Reuben Plumb .

2 Anna Plumb . .

3 George Plumb .

4 Enoch Plumb .

5 Bille Plumb . .

6 Mary Plumb . .

7 Ichabod Plumb-h

8 Sarah Plumb . .

9 Sylvester Plumb

10 Amasa Plumb .

1 1 Sibbel Starr Plumb

12 Reuben Plumb .

13 Priscilla Plumb .

14 Harriet Plumb .

15 Joseph Plumb .

• . John Plumb - - .

ijan 26, 1765 s»y iTSA iTryphenia Hunt . .

Apl. 2, 1744 Nov. 29,1763 Mary Shepard .

- .
. Nov- 29,1763 Reuben Plumb

Sept. 6, 1750 NOV. 4. 1783 Reuben Plumb

1858

... 1782 . .

May 25. 181160— 8— 19

Of Middletown. From the records.
Son of WaiUlill John, bom in Miildlciown and ahvay.s lived ilierc.

It U not known (hat be ever Iind more ihnii these (wo children an

died young unmarried.

Of Albany. From the records and private sources.
Son of Wftiisdil John. Iwm in Middletown. Conn., married, had u son and removed

to Albany, N. V. The Middletown record only shows his birth. My grandfather

told me in 1S49, of his uncle John's maaiage and that he had a son John, but that he

did not know if he hail any more, and that he and hi> son went to .Mbany to live.

Ilis wife's name is unknown. From private records the birth and marriage and death

of the son is Ic.imed, and Ais family It is not known that he had any children ex-

cept this son John.

. Apl. I !, 1765

. 'May 18, 17671 ... . . Zenas Kent

. 'June I, I769ljan. 8. 1791 Sarah Nebliug

. Feb. 7, 1771

. IJaii. 26. 1773:

jjan. 4 .
I 77 S\

.
jMar. II, i777[About 1799 Catharine Hinsdale . . .

Aug. 30, 17781

.
jb. July 16, 1780I

Aug. 1 846 69

—

Of Middletown. From the records and F. F. Starr.

Son of Wnilslill John, Ixini in Middletown, and all his children by his first wife are

recorded there, lie was a carriage builder by trade. I’he children of his second

wife I get from F. I'. Starr. lie lived and died ir. Middletown. 1 have been unable

to bud any of the descendants of his children except Ichaliod's.

Kent's name I get from my grandfather, Jacob Plumb, but Zenas 1 get from F. F.

Sarah Nebling and date of marriage I gel from F. F. Starr.

I am a little uncertain al-out this name of llille. It may lie Baillec, the way UK

great gramlmolhec's family name was sometimes spell.

Ichabod is llte grandfather of Senator P. B. Plumb,

:

maaiage, name of wife and death of Ichabod.

Sylvester went South wlien he became of age an

,
a rumor that he die<l in Petersburg. In 1849 Ibci

b. July 4, 1782; - nes-sec who was probably a grandson. Is he liviiv

s never heard of after, except

to a young Sylvester in Ten-

. Sept. 26, I784|july 4, 1803 Thomas Huribut Hurlbui's name

.
' Mar. 24. I 786|

'

F. F. Staa in a

. 'Aug. 22, 17S7 Isaac White
I

' ' ' ^^^3 • •

. JMay 31. lySgj ... I

^
^

. June 28. 17921 jl8l2,’l3 or '14 Joseph was killed

d date of marriage from F. F. Starr.

Slaa family finds the descendant

irof 1S12. From F. l.SK





r THE PLUMB FAMILY. 13

GEN. »o. NAMES. mRTH. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. AOH. REMARKS.

VII. 155 John Plumb Jan. 26, 1765 Sar ITM Tryphenia Hunt • . . . 1858 92— . . Of Albany, N. Y, From private records, C. C. Jadwin.
Tryphenia Hunt . . . Nov. 12, 1766 John Plumb Son of [ohn and ^nndson of Waiutitl [ohn Plumb, l>ora in Middletown, lived and

rhUrfrtu
died in or near Albany, N. Y., where be raairied and reared his family.

171 I Parmetia Plumb . . . Dec. 25. 17S6
Il seems rs if somcihing more ought (o be kuown about this family.

172 2 Hiram Pliimb+ . . . July 29, 1788 Phoebe Taylor Tulv 28. i8i;8 70— . . Hiram was bom in or near Albany, lived and died in Hoiicsdale. Was called

173 3 Sally Plumb Oct. 4, 1790
Captain Plumb, was n caqienter by Irade, had lived at one lime in Montrose, came to

Honesdnie in the early days licfore it liecame the county seat of Wayne County, Pa.

174 4 Thirza Plumb .... Jan. 18. 1793
He spelled his name Plum.

17s 5 Nathaniel Plumb . . . Mar. 14. 1795 Nathaniel had no children.

176 6 Mehitable Plumb . . . July 14, 1797

177 7 Butler G. Plumb . . . Dec. 5, 1798 liullcr U. went West. Where did he die, who were his wife and children ?

178 8 Oliver J. Plumb .... Apl. 27, 1800 Oliver J went West. Wliere did he die, who were his wife anti children ?

179 9 Elijah Plumb July 6. [804 Elijah is not known elsewhere, what became of him?

1 80 10 William H. Plumb . . Sept. 18. 1S06 William H. died unmarried.

VIII. 172 Hiram Plum .... July 29, 1788 Phoebe Taylor . . - July 28,1858 01 Of Honesdale, Pa. Fi-om private records. From C. C.

Phoebe Taylor .... June 4
,
1791 Hiram Plum .... Jadwin.

This is Captain Plumb, long known in Honcstlalc os a builder. He was n large,

fleshy, light haired, light complesioncd man. His children were ]>robab!y all Itom in

181 I Allen G. Plum .... Nov. 21, 1808 . . . 1838 Irene Lake Montrose, Susquehanna County, Pn., tlie children all came to Honesdale with him,
j

182 2 Egbert G. Plum .... May 4, 18 1

1

Allen lived in Honesdale, removed to the West and lived and dictl in Flint, Micliigan.

Egliert died in Florida. !

183 3 Adaline Plum .... lulv 21. i8n Elkanah Patmor .... It seems a.s if the d.ates of marriages and deaths ought to be known.

184 4 Melissa Plum May 9, 1816 Oct. 23 1834 Ambrose Wheeler . . .
Melissa hod no children, lived long in llonesdole, removed to .Scranton after her ,

husband died in 1885.

I §5 5 William Plum .... Sept. 6, 1818 William not known further.
1

186 6 Morvelden Plum . . . May 6, 1S22 May 10, i843Jane Miller Morvelden live.s in Hawley, Po., 1889.

iS; 7 Sally Antoinette Plum . May 31, 1825 Luzon Skinner Skinners removed to Salt lAike and arc Iwth siipixMcd to be dead, 18S9.
j

IS8 8 Hiram Augustus Plum . Sept. 4. 1827 Cebilla Lane Hiram is not knoivn further. 1

189 9 Amanda Plum . . . Dec. 31. 1830
1

. . . 1S49 f 1st Gilbert Cooper . .

\ 2d A. L. Morley . . .

Amanda lives in New York City, 1S89.
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THE PLUMB FAMILY.

VII.' 162 Ichabod Plumb
Catharine Hinsdale

1901

:

i9ij

192;

1931

1 William Plumb .

2 Geoi'gc Plumb+

3 Horace Plumb

4 Horace Plumb

5 Charles Plumb

6 James Plumb-I-

7 navici Plumb+

8 Martha Plumb

9 Sylvester Plumb

10 Mary Plumb .

T I Zeiia.s Pliimb+

Mar. 11,

Dec.
1777
1775

July R.

Aug. 20,

|Apl. 30,

:Oct. ’6,

July 10,

July 9.

^Mar. .

[About .

Oct. I.

lApl. 16,

About

Oct. 1

About 1799! Catharine Hinsdale . Aug.
1799| Ichabod Plumb - - Sept.

1846 69—
184771— 9—

1826 Abby Thrall .

1R33 Hliza Cables

( 1st Catharine Howell
J

(
2d Harden

1831 Mary Ficllor ..... July 15, 185242—

Dec. 14, 1 836 Hannah Maria Bierce

. John Loofbourov

. -Merrietta Ward

18191 9

—

1831 29

—

1804 . . .

About

About

1850.35—

1819 2—

65—

191 George Plumb .... Aug. 20, 1802 . . . 1826 Abby Thrall 183129-
Abby Thrall 1826 George Plumb

201 I Henry Plumb

202 2 George Plumb

1827

1831!

Of Middletown, Conn., and Ohio. From private records,

A. H. Plumb.
Svn of Ueul>en and grandson of Walislill John I'luml*; l>om in Middtelown ; re-

moved (o Hartford, where he owned land, and on tiepl. b, 1804, mortgaged to R. W.
Raniadell and went west to h'ranklin Co., O., and after nliout two years removed to

Delaware Co., Ohio, where he lived and died. lie had land (ronsaclioos in llartfoni.

Conn., in 1S02, iSo t nnd 1S04. buying and selling.

William was probably l)orn at Hatliord, Conn.: lived on a farm and died ii

Geoigc Iwm in Marifbrd, Cunn.; wagon maker: lived and died in Delawari

I) Ohio.

The t Iloi infant

Horace liorn in Franklin Co., (>.; blacksmitli; lives in Delaware Co., 1S90.

Charles l>om in O,: removed to Iowa, and then to Philips Co
,
Kan., where he still

Janies I'orn in 0-; was killed while nttisling in raising a Kim in Kiios Co., ().. nea

[•'redericklown.

David 1>om in Ohio: lived in Fin|)0ria, Kan., since 1857: wagon maker by trade

iveson afami in Kansas.

Martha I'orn in Ohio; never married; lived ami died in Delaware Co., O.

yborn n after the rcliellion of 1861.5.nOliio; her Iiusbnn

\ngcles, Cal., 1890.

Zenas l)orn in O.: wagon maker by trade: removed to Columbus, O., about 1845,

and about 1850 removed to DeWiti, Clinton Co., Iowa, and from thence to Stewart,

lown, where he died.

. . Of Ohio. From privace records, A. H. Plumb.
Son of lclial)od; l>orn in Hartfnnl, Conn.; wagon maker by tmde; lived in Dclo.

ware Co., O.. until his death. It seems as ifmorc of the dales might lie known.

Nothing fiirllier known of Henry or George, the si





(H. 1’., THE PLUA/IB FAMILY.
IlIRTH. MAKKIAGK. ro wiium makku.d. ..CH.

;VIII.

, 203

195 James Plumb
Mary Fidier

1 Genius Plumb . . . .

July 10, 1810 . . . 1831
1831

Apl. 21, 1832 . . .

Mary Fidier
James Plumb ....

July 15, 185242 0 5
Oct. . 1871 . . . .

Feb. 12. 185219— 8— 21

Of Berkshire, 0 . From Zenas B. Plumb, private records.
Son of Iclmbod, bom in Ucrkihirc. killed in KerkiLire, 0., in raising a liaro. .More

dates onghl to be within reach.

It seems as if ihe date of marriage of these children of James ought to be known,

Cicnius died at Waterford. Knox Co., 0 .

204 2 Loretla C. Plumb . . 1 Dec. 2, 1835 . . Da.swiii Leonard .... . . Loretta is still living, 1890.

20s 3 Loui.sa Plumb . .
.

j
Dec. 2, 183s Louisa sc.-ilded to ileath.

206 4 Lewis L. Plumb . . . Mar. 27. 1840

207 5 Natliaii J. Plumb . . . Sept. 8, 1843 Julia T. Waiting . . . , Nathan is a Missioiinr)' to China, 1S90.
|

208 6 Thomas T. Plumb . . "j Aug. 12, 1847 Thomas lives at kulo, Nebraska.
|

209 7 Zenas B, Plumb . . .
|
Aug. 12, 1847 Mattie A. GilHs .... j^cnos lives in Mt. (iitead, Uhio, 1890.

|

VIII. 196 David Plumb
Hannali Maria Bierce .

July 9. 1812 Dec. 14, 1836
Dec. 14, 1836

Hannah Maria Bierce
David Plumb . . . .

Of Emporia, Kan. From private records, A. H. Plumb.
Son of Iclialiod, born in O.; wagon maker by trade ; removed to Em|>oria. Kansas,

in 1857, where he lives on a farm, 1S9O.

210 1 Preston B. Plumb . . . Oct. 12, 1837, Mar. 8, 1S67 Caroline A. Southwick' . . Preston is U. S, Senator, 1800; resides in Fiiiiwria, Kansas.
j

21 i 2 Kllen Plumb Mar. I, 1840 Ellen is uiunarricd; is a slationery merchant in Em|>oria, Kansas, 1890.
1

212 3 Josephus Plumb . . . June 28, 1 84 1 . . . 1857 16- . . Jo^e|)I1ll^ died in Em|>orin; printer. 1

213 4 George Plumb . . Dec. 15, 1S43 ... Ellen M. Coles (icorge lives in Emiioria, 1S90. 1

214 5 William Plumb . . . . J“i>e 27, r84fi Sally Thomson William lives at Tiiscaroni. Nevada; miner, 1890.
j

215 6 Arthur W. Plumb . . . Dec. 31. 1849 Mar. 7, 1874 Ellen Nora Wheeler . . .Arthur lives at Ketiding. Kansas; merchant, 189O.

216 7 Mary Eliza Plumb . . jsept. 20, 1852 Dec. 24, 1S72 Perry Eihvards Mary li-cs near Emi>oria on a farm, 1890,
'

217

1

8 Charles Plumb . . . . 'June 15, 1857 Aug. 25, 1857 0— 2— 10

J
|viii.

1

218

2ly

1

1

200 Zenas Plumb
Merrietta Ward ....

1 Sanford Plumb . . . .

3 William Plumb . . . .

Apl. 16. 1821

;

About . 1846

.‘\bout . 1S4S ...

i

Merrietta Ward • . .

Zenas Plumb ....
About . 1886 65- Of Columbus, 0 ., and DeWitt, Iowa. From private rec-

ords, A. H. Plumb.
Son of ielmiKjd [‘Imnb; born in t)hio: wagon maker by trade. .More dates ought

to be known nf wives and births and inairiage'.

Dales might be more dellnUe.

Sanford not married, 1890.

William lives near Newton, Knn.sa.s 1S90,



ril



nrHE PLUMB FAMILY.

} Charles Plumb
Susanna Stan-

1 Charles Plumb .

2 Rhoda Plumb +
3 Seth Plumb . .

4 Frances Plumb .

5 Clarinda Plumb .

June 10,1749 June 19, 1769, Susanna Starr .

Junel9,1769| Charles Plumb

Jan.

Oct.

Jan.

Feb.

lApl.

25. 1773

5. 177S

I. 17S1

22. 1783

1786

6 Samuel Fairchild Plumb Dec. 29, 1787

7 James Plumb .... swir-'v

149 Jacob Plumb . .

Prudence Powers .

CJiiMrtii.

1 Esther Plumb . .

2 Prudence Plumb

3 Jacob Plumb+ •

4 Comfort Plumb+ .

MARRIAGK.

Mar. 27, 1751
Aug. 24, 1748

Mar. 31, 1776I

•

- j

Aug. 26, 17S9 16— 7

—

'794!Jacob Plumb iSept 17, 187293—11-

.

j

Harry Wales .

. !l-saac Strcater .

• IP^g&y Streater .

. iSusan .

' Of Middletown. From the records and private sources.
.

Born in Micldlelown, mBrried and had all liis children l>ora there, removed about

j

1790 lo Giester, Mass, and later to Aurora, Ohio. Son of Waiistilljohn. Thereeords
|

I

of his children's marriage are all from private sources, but some one'ought to have the
'

I
dates of marri.tgcs and deaths.

Cltarles died in Middletown.

2’ Rhodn was bom in Middletown, lived and married in Chester, Moss., married her

j

cousin Jncoli, lived in Hanover, Kington, Wilkes-Barre, Harford, and I’rompion, Pa.,

.‘itrealer was tlic first settler in .'itrealsborougli, Ohio. It was named after him.

Samuel F. lived also in Slrcnlslorough, family unknown. Can no one tell?

James’s family is unknown. Where are they ?

Prudence Powers
Jacob Plumb - .

|John Sizer . .

William Sizer

Rhoda Plumb

Betsey Black .

ISept. 17, 1853

Of Middletown. From the records and piivate sources.
Son of Waitstill John, was bom in Middletown, married there, removed to Chester,

Mass., about 1790. His children were all born in Middletown, but there is no record

there of his children's births. The only record of them is from private sources, os also

their hasKsnds and wives. All dales in Ibis family, almost seem deficient. Can any

one supply them f Jacob was a ship master in his younger days, afterwords a cabinet-

Prudcncc had been married before and Wm. Sizer was a second husband. Her

first husband was killed at St. Clair's defeat in Ohio, in 1791. What was his name ?

Jacob Plumb was liom in Middletown, lived with his father in Chester, married his

cousin there, lived in Mt. Pleasant, Pitlston, Wyoming, Pa., and died in Promplon,

Wayne Co., Pa.

Comfort died in Ohio and left children. Where are their descendants? Dales for

this family, and Charles’ above, would be very acceptable as they ore my osvn pro-

genitors, Jacoli, son of Jacob, and Rlioda, daughter of Charle-s, being my grandfather

and grandmother. H. B. P.





THE PLUMB FAMILY.
CN. NO

vri 529 Jacob Plumb - ...
221 Rhoda Plumb

Mar. 31
.

Oct. 5 ,

!

!
1^3 I Maria Plumb .... July 14,

Jan. 3.

Apl. 6.
1

3 Clara Plumb ....

254 4 Charles Plumb + . Aug. 4,

235 5 Simon H. Plumb + . . July 11,

236 6 Almira Plumb .... Dec. 20,

237 7 Louisa Plumb .... May 20,

338 8 J. Madison Plumb . . , Dec. 10,

239 9 Lovina Plumb .... June 4,

240 10 Eliza Plumb Mar. 1 7,

241 n Hiram Plumb .... May 1 1

.

VII. 230 Comfort Plumb ....
Betsey Black ....

ChUdrtn.

242 \ William Plumb . .

say 1.<«1

243 2 Fred Plumb

(and four others, names

not known

)

MARRIAGE.

.
1776
1778

1010 !

1812!

17, 1817

1794 Rhoda Plumb . .

1794 Jacob Plumb . .

. . Sept.

. . Sept.
17.185377— 5—17
17.187293- 11— 12

Apl. 28, 18 14 Ira Stearns . . . . Jan. 14 . 188690— 6— 0

Apl. .30. l8i5 VVilliam Joseph . . . . Feb, 22. 1S8083— 1—19'

Mar. > 7 .
iSidGeorge Joseph . . . . . Sept. 13. 1881 81— 5— 7

Dec. 21. 1828 Julia Anna Blackman . . Feb. 14. 1S31 28— 6— 10

Feb. 6. 1840 Abby Greeley . . . 14 . 1 87 1 66— 2— 3

Feb. 10. l825 VVilliani Morey . . . . Sept. > 3 . 182719— 8—23.

iSii 0— 7—21;

r Nov. 1

2

\ June 15

,1832, i.st Hosea Aldrich .

,\Zj2\2d Rockwell Bunnell

1 1. 1814 2— 7— i.

Nov. 8. I S40 Emeline Jenkins . . 1

Of MWdletown. From private records.
IJom in Middletown, son of Jacob and Prudence and grandson of NVaitslill Jolin

Pluml), lived in Chcslcr, Mass., and married his couvin and had five children l)oni

there and six loni elsewhere, designed and built the first carding machine in the U. S.
about 1800, removed about 1S05 to Springfield. Otsego Co., N. V.. moved to Ml.
Pleasant, Pa., alrtsut 1810, to Pitlstoii, Pa.. 1814, to Wilkes-Harre iStS, to Wyoming
iSm, to IJaiiovcr, Pa , 1826, to Harford 1829, to Promplon 1835, where he lived and

Maria was boni in Chester, Mass., married in Mt. Pleasant, Pa., lived and died in

Ilai

Charles

Stisfiucham

bom in Chester, .Moss., married in Kingston, Pa., died hi Tioga Co., P.a.- in Clieslcr. Mass., married in Kingston, Pa., died in Tioga Co., Pa
Hanover, Pa., died in Harford,Moss., married

Chester, Mass., married in Promplon, Pa., died then

Otsego Co., N. Y., died in Tioga Co., Pa.

Louisa died in Mt. Pleasant, Pa.

J. Madison died in P

lA)vina was born in 1

Eliza's date of death

ton. I.nz. Co., i’a.

i.slun, Pa., lives in Promplon. 1S90.

I knoll'll, but it ivoa in infancy, in Kingston, Pa.

Betsey Black .

Comfort Plumb

Hiram was bom iu Wilkes-Barre, Pa., lives in Philadelphia, 1890. His wife

t-meline died Nov. 16. i88S. She was Lorn Sept. 3, 1S20, in Florence, Oneida Co.,

New York, died in Philadelphia. He Iuts no children.

Of Middletown. From private sources.
Son of Jacob and Prudence and grandson of Wailslill tobn, and brother of the

alwve Jacob, Iwrn in Middletown, married in Chester, removed to Ohio where he died.

Dates not known.

It would seem as if some dates ought to be found liere and the names of nil the

children.





rH.B Plumb .88,.) THB PBUAIB FAMILY. 18

;

SO. .,0.. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. ACE.
|

RFAtARKS.

VIII.

244

234 Charles Plumb ....
Julia Anna Blackman

Children.

I Menry B, Plumb -}-
. .

Aug. 4, 1802 Dec. 21,1828
Apl. 25, 1806 Dec. 21, 1828

Nov. 13, i829jScpt 28, 1851

!

Julia Anna Blackman
Charles Plumb . . .

Emma L Ruggles . . .

Feb. 14. 183128— 6—10
June29.1889 83- 2- 4

Of Hanover, Luzerne Co., Pa. Fiom private records.
Son of Jacob and Rhoda, Iwm in Chester. Mass., nmrried in Hanover, died in Har-

ford. i^nsii. Co., Pa., where he had gone to work at his trade.

Slic was the daughter of Elisha lllackman and Anna Hurlbut, of Hanover Iwm in

Hanover, lived and <licd upon the old Klackmau homestead. Her father was a

soldier in the Kevolnlionaiy Wur and received a pension, he was in ilie ^Vyoming

llnttlc and Massacre, but escaped with his life, and died in Hanover in 1845, aged 86

Vlll.j 235 Simon H. Plumb
I Abby Greeley -

I I ChUdrfn.

1 Ellen J. Plumb .

2 Agnes M. Plumb

:^45
;

I 2461

244 Henry B. Plumb .

Emma L. Buggies

1 Ebenezer Plumb

2 Sally Plumb . .

3 Allen Plumb . .

4 Betsey Plumb

5 Allen Plumb . .

6 Samuel Plumb

. July 11, ISOblFeb. 6, 1840 Abby Greeley . -

. Aug. 27,1816iFeb. 6, 1840 Simon H. Plumb

Nov, :

jOct.

1840

1843

Sept. 14, 187166— 2— 3 Of Prompton, Wayne Co., Pa. From private records.

. . Son of Jncoh and Ulioda, liom in Cliesler, Mass,, removed to Prompton, in 1835,

mnrried, lived and died there.

Aug, 29, 1S42

Nov. 13, 1829 Sept. 28, 1851 Emma L. Buggies .1 Of Peely P. 0., Luzerne Co., Pa,

Oct. 2, 1835 Sept. 28, 1851 H’ry Blackman Plumb July 21, 1859 23— 9— 19
‘

I'dlen V

Agnes ;

m. lived and died in Proni|>tou,

It Prompton. never married, 1S90, live

Martha J. Plumb . .

George M, R. Plumb

Samuel Plumb -

Chloe Allen ...

Dec. 12. 1852 . .

June 12, 1854 Feb.

'Dec. 24. 185;

2. 1887 Mary E. VanBuskirk

From private records.
townsliip, (the same s]nt where he

resides,) Pa.; a lawyer, and author of the '* History of Hanover," his unlive town,

puhlishcd in Dec., 1S85. 'Hiis is the compiler of these genealogical tables of the

Plumb Paniily, from the first Plumb in America, 1635 or earlier, to 1800. or the

children of those boni previous to iSoo.

(.>. 1 1. U. P. was t)orn in Honesdnle, lives In Minn

Say irm

June 12, 1766 Mar.
13,1786 Chloe Allen . .

13, 1786 Samuel Plumb

Mar. 29.

Mar. 4,

Apl. 22.

jjan. 20,

Ijan. 17,

1788 . .

1791 . . .

1794 . .

1796 . . .

i79S;jiily 4.

iSoiiAug. 27.

June

June

S. 1796

9. 1795

Sarah Salisbury .

Julia Ann L. Allen

Of Milford. From a history of Milford, 1882. Ballou.
•

I
I hardly know whether this family is entitled to a ploce here, as tliev do not seem

I

to l>c known in Milford, but it seems to bear the stamp of truth, and may i>erhaps be

' accounted for. He may 1>« the Samuel of 1765, grandson of Samuel and Mary, of

Ucrliy, (r«p. S,) and I have so numbered him. but then he is not of Milford in that

Did El>ene2er marry and have children?





XHK PI^UMB FAMILY.

137 Joseph or
Isaac Plumb
Sarah

1 Sarah Plumb [May 7, 1749

2 Joseph Plumb+ . . . 'June 17, 1753

3 A daughter
I

• • •

4 Isaac Plumb-j- . 1759

256 Joseph Plumb .

Hannah Lewis .

1 Martha Plumb .

2 Lewis Plumb . .

3 Edmund Pliimb+

4 Lewis Plumb+ .

5 Walker Plumb-p

6 A son Plumb . ,

7 Ebenezer Plumb

8 Polly Plumb . .

9 Amy Plumb . .

10 Ebenezer Plumb

11 Martha Plumb .

12 Wait Plumb . .

13 Joseph Plumb .

June 17, 1753 Apl- 17, 1783 Hannah Lewis
Feb. 16, 1765 Apl. 17, 1783 Joseph Plumb 1835 70—

ljuly 20. 17S4

iDec. 29, 1785

jOct. 26, 1787

Sept. 13, 1789

Aug, 19, 179

Aug. 19, 179

Aug. ig, 179

Sept. 10, 1794

Oct. 30, 1795

Feb. 27, 1797

Apl. 20, 1799

Oct. 14. 180

Dec. 19, 1S03

MARUMGE.

May 21,

Apl. 17. <783

About 1806 93—

i Joseph or

I
Isaac Plumb

Samwel Smith

.Hannah Lewis

Sylvia Ward .

Apl. 10, 183080— II— 3

July 12. 1S0350— . .

20, 1S14 Hiildah Buir

iSi3'Hannah Sear.s .

II, i82iiMincrv'a Tousey

Carlos Sherman

Dec. . 1840

f Apl. 27. 1829

\
Apl. 28, 1843

Caroline Bunnell .

William Ellis . .

1st Rebecca Taylor
2d Maria Hawley .

Nancy Peck . . .

June 20. 1S5293

—

Of Milford, Conn., and Salisbury, N. Y. From private
records by Geo. Plumb, Fairport, N. Y.
WIiojc son is cliis? I will number him as if he was Joseph, the son of Joseph

Plumb and EIi2abeih liniler. Ilis name seems to (le{>ciid U|xin tradition as he is not

certainly known. According to that he wa.s lx>n) and lived and had children at Mil-

ford. when he was vet)- old to have them. \ son of Isaac, still living in 1890, Henry,

of Ogdensbuig, says he removed to llie Royal Gnint in N. V. svilh his son Joseph, and

after Joseph was killed in 1S03, he lived at the same place with his son Isaac, and

before Henry, bom in iSos, can remember, lus grandfather undertook to walk from

Is.-iac's house, some miles to the house of a daughter of Isaac's, ami lost his way and

wandered around and when found he was so exhausted that he died .<oor after. It

would seem that this must have happened alxnit 1S05 or 6. He was then 93 years

old. Did he have a second wife Ann?

The sons and daughters were all l)om and married at Milford,

•Sarah married and removed to Egremoiit, Mt. Washington, Mass. The other

daughter removed to Salisbury, on the Royal Grant, N.

Mar.

Jati.

Mar.

Apl.

Feb.

May

1 776' 12-

•'789, 3
-

182133-

1854,64-

1 864 73-

I S54

1796

1869

iS76y 6 -

1883 Si

1 87 1 67-

1
1— 1

1

5
— ‘

2— 4

0— 0
[

6— 17

3— 26.

4— 20

Lewis married, lived and died in Monroe, Conn.

>t named, and the first Ebei

I— 1 1— 10

El«nezer removed ti

low living in New lln

Plymouth, raairicd, lived and Hie<l t

en, 1SS9.

I Wail married, Ih'cd and died in Munroc, Conn.

4 Joseph lived and died in Monroe. Conn. His soas went West, one was a m
mechanic in R. k. shops in Ha Cross. Wis., the other was a photographer in the

,

place.

July 12, 180350— 0—25 Of Milford, Conn., aud Herkimer Co., N. Y. From private

records by H. E. P.
Son of Joseph or Isaac, l>om in Milford, Conn., and all his children down to Polly

were born there, removed to the Kojal Gram, (Salishury?) N. V,. al>out 1795. where

in clearing up bis farm, in 1S03, a irrt fell on him and killed him. His widow

relumed to Monroe. Fairfield Co.. Conn., and lived and died near a brother of hers.

Joseph's father lived with him till his. Jo.scph's, death in 1S03 and then with Isaac.

Edmund removed to Kairijort, N. Y.. in 1817. lived and died there.

ved to Fairport, N. Y.,





Plun.b, lS9q. TTHB PLUMB FAMILV.

i Isaac Plumb
Sylvia Ward

275 Ward Plumb .

1 Amy Ptumb . ,

2 Annie Plumb . .

3 Clara Plumb . .

4 Ward Plumb+ .

5 Mary Plumb . .

6 Isaac Plumb . .

7 Cliarlotte Plumb

8 Sylvia Plumb . .

9 Henry Plumb-p

1 Cliarles Plumb

2 Eliua Plumb .

280 Henry Plumb .

Jane McDowell

1 Maria Plumb . .

2 Lewis R. Plumb

3 William Plumb

4 Isaac Plumb

5 Alonzo Plumb .

6 George Plumb .

7 Ward Plumb . .

1759
1768

Aug. 5, 1802

1) WHOM MAKKIRD.

Sylvia Ward . . .
. 'June20,1852 93-

Isaac Plumb .... !Jan. 18, 1841 73-

Diamond Wheeler

Enos Wheeler . .

1 1st Nichlos

\ 2d Joseph Disbrow

William Warner

June 21. i860

• Bliss .

• Kello"

Feb. . iS26jane McDowell

— —

=

Ward Plumb

Aug. 5,

Sept. 17,

Nov, 14,

Sept. 30.

Mar. 15, 1830

Aug. IS, 1S33

Feb. 9. 1837

Sept. 15, I

Mar. 17. 1843

1802Feb.
1804;Peb.

1826 Jane McDowell
1826 Henry Plumb

{

ist Caroline Ost

2d Sophia Branc

3d Julia Butterii

Ostrander
Brandy . .

Butterick

Mary French

Of Ogdensburg, N. Y. Prom private records by Henry
Plumb, his son, 1890.
IJom in Milford, C'onii., ion of Isaac or Josc|)li; was a soldier in ihc Revolulioimry

War and received a pension for liis service, removed after the ^var and after marriage
to the Royal Grant and then in iSto to URdensbnrg, N. V. Mis father lived with
him after his brother Joseph was killed in tSoj. The age.s of none of Isaac and
Sylvia's children are given cxce)>t Henry, the youngest, and he gives me his and the

names of the others, though he is now, iSoo, in Ins SSih year. Isaac and Sylvia

removed to the Royal Grant about 1796.

e of these, Init if

'rile sun I'oac's family is unknown to me and his birth is guessed at by his place

n the list. This may have been the last child l>orn iu Milford, Conn., and ought to

aave descendants. Who are titey and where ?

Henry I'luuih was born i

Ogdenslnirg, N. V., 1S90.

7 children.

the Royal Grant, Herkimer Co.,

His wife Jane was boni Sept. 17

.'irrled and lives iu

iij04. They had

Of Ogdensburg, N. Y. From private records by Henry
Plumb.
Son of Iso.'ic Plumb and Sylvia Ward, bom itt Milford, Conn., removed with liis

father in childhood to X. V.; married, but his family is not known further than two

children, nor where he lived. His age is guessed at from Its ]>ositiou in the list ns

also his marriage and children's birth.

Fi'om private records by HenryOf Ogdensburg, N. Y.
Plumb.
.Son of Isaac I’luml) and Sylvia Ward, married and lives in Ogdensburg, N. V.,

now over S7 years old, March, 1S90; will be SS in August, and from him I get this

genealogy of Is.aac and Sylvia, and on account of his great age and favors I put in

his children, although he was Iwnt after 1800. He tells me his grandfather, whose

name he docs uot rememlwr, lived with his father, after his uncle Joseph was killed,

but died before he can remember, and that he always understood he was 93 yeare old

when he died, from exhaustion

William died unmarried.

Lewis R. nins the Prescott Ferry and mviis the steam ferry l>oat “ Henry Plumb."

I . . . I
Alonzo died young.

j

. . .
George married and has two children.

Sophia Reed I . . . Ward has four children.





THE PEUMB FAMILY.

261 Edmund Plumb
I Huldah Suit . .

1 Charles S. Plumb . , ,

2 Jane J. Plumb . . . .

3 Carlos B. Plumb . . .

4 Edmund Lewis Plumb .

Oct. 26, 1787
Jan. 14, 1788

June 4, i8i6

Dec. 18, 1817

Jan. 12, 1820

July 12, 1821

MARRIAGE.

Feb. 20, 1814
Feb. 20, 1814

Apl. 18, 18

3 WHOM MARRIED.

Huldah Burr
Edmund Plumb

58 Almira Conant .

. Benedict Conant
,

. .Harriet Healli .

Oct. 7, 1821133— U— 11

Nov. 18. 1859 71— 10— 4

185740—

Of Fairport, N. Y. From private records.
3ved lo Faiqwrt, Monroe

262 Lewis Plumb . .

1st Hannah Sears
2d Curence Peck .

[ Czar R. Plumb .

2 Cliarles L. Plumb
,

3 Heniy E. Plumb

Sept. 13, 1789, . .

May 13, 1791 . .

May 15, 1791 Feb.

f

c. s.

Jane

Carlos bom

l>om ill and lives n

bom in Fairport.

Fnir|iort.

1813 Hannah Sears .•
. . . Feb. 14. 1854 64— 6— 1' Of Monroe, Conn. From private records.

1813 Lewis Plumb ... iOct. 21, 1836 45— 5— 8 Son of Joseph and Ilannab, bom in Milford, lived and died in Monroe, Conn.

1837 Lewis Plumb ....... 1863 72— . . Curciicc Peck was a widow.

1835 i-st Julia Bradly

1852 2d Angeline Prindle

1S37 Julia Ann Sears . .

ilinif 30 iR3,i f Oct. 1851 1st Catharine Curti.s.s

I-*

' ^
\ Nov.27.1855 2d Susan A. Tyler

Apl. 24, ,814
I s,pt

Dec. 7, iSiSSept.

Jan. 20, 1862

263 Walker Plumb .

Minerva Tousey

George Plumb .

Ciar bom, lived and died in Conn, leaving a family.

Charles lives in Monroe, Conn.

I leiiry lives in Monroe Conn,

Aug. 19, 1791 June 11, 182l' Minerva Tousey
Jan. 11, 1800 June 11, 1821 Walker Plumb .

Mar. 25. iS22 0ct. 9, 1846 Mary E. Bushnell

Oct. 23, 1864 73— 2— 4^ Of Fairport, N. Y. From private records.

Dec. 8, 1872 72 10 28 removed to rlymomh, Conn., then t

IS bom in Plymouth, Conn., lives in Fairport, N. Y., 1S90.
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THE PLUMB FAMILY.
MAKKIAGE.

305 Aaron Plum
Mary Cornwell .

CAiUrtn.

1 Mary Plumb .

2 Rhoda Plumb

3 David Plumb .

4 Aaron PIumb+

5 Eiihu Pliimb4-

Mar. 9, 173{5- Jan. 25, 1776; Mary Cornwell
• - 1753 Jan. 25, 1776! Aaron Plumb .

. Aug. 24,181374— 5— 15 Of Middletown. Fi’om the records.

. July 1, 1828 75— . . Sonof Samucl ami Pallence, l om al Mid«llclown nml f

liim there. They were .ill farmer, and lived in MUldlelowi

Oct. 31, lyyCj . . .

Mar. 28. 1778: . . .

Jan. 26, lySoj . . .

Jan. 31, lySf Dec. 13, 1807

Sept. 30. I793i0ct. 1817

309 Jesse Plum iJuly 23, 1746'July 2, 1777

3J9|

320;

321!

Polly Churchill

1 Je.sse Plumb ....
2 Elijah Tryon Plumb4-

3 Bethiah Plumb . . .

Apl. 10, mijJuly 2. 1777

Feb. 7. 1779' . . .

Nov. 5, I786;Nov. 15, 1807

I

Apl. I, 1794! . . .

Rutli Ward

iDied . .

Mar 24, 179s

Feb. 17. 1S02

Feb 23. 1S34 51— o- :

Lucy Paddock June i8. 1853K9— 8— 1

Polly Churchill
Jesse Plumb

June 6, 181164—10—13
Nov. 28, 1833 72— 7—18

Patty Jones Sept. 28, 1S28

Truman Ward

Of Middletown. From the records.
Son of Samuel and I'aiiencc, Iwrii in Middletown and had three children t

The birth and death of Polly are from the N. E. H. O. Register.

41— 10— 23;

Jesse of 1779 i:

Elijah bom anc

II farther.

II Middleiown.

313 James Plum . .

Anner Griswold

323

324

32s

326;

1 James Plumb+ . .

2 Hannah Plumb . .

3 Sarah Milner Plumb

4 William Plunib+ .

5 Amy Plumb . . .

May 4, 1757 Jan. 22, 1784 Anner Griswold
July29,1763 Jan. 22,1784 Jesse Plumb .

July I, 17S5

Sept. 17, 1787

jDec. 6, 1790

Dec. 27, 1794

Oct. 19, 1796

( May 11.1804

\ Mar.

. , 1S05

Dec. 2. 1811

Apl. 4. 1816

Aug. 22, 1813

ist Cornelia Hamlin
2d Elizabeth Hassam
Benjamin Hurlbut

Benjamin Hurd . .

elia Bowers

Charles Williams . .

Sept. 1, 1830 73— 3—27 Of Middletown. From the records.
July 10.183066— 11— 11

Nov. 182540— 4

—

of Samuel Plumb and Pnlience Ward, 1

Uve children there. His wife is called Hannah i

record calls her Aimer .and I leave it so.

Elizalietli Ilossam was l>om May 5, 1790.

Middletown, married a

llic Hurlbut genealogy.

Nov. 9, 1 82
1 34— I— 22
•

!

Sept. 22 , 187079— 9— i6|

Nov. 18. 1859I64— 10— 21

184549—





TTHK PLUMB FAMILV. 24

NO.

j

NAMUS. .,k™. MARRIACt:.
j

TO WitOM MAKRIEIX ' DEATH.
,

AGE.

{304 Samuel Flum Jan. 9 , 173 ? Jan. 13, 1763 Lucy Hinsdale . . - Apl. 20, 1826 89— 3—11
{

1st Lucy Hinsdale . . July 16 , 1741 'Jan. 13, 1763 Samuel Plumb . - • 3ec. U, 179049- 4- 25

1

2d Rhoda Gilbert . Oct. • 1795 Samuel Plumb . . .
'

3271 1 Lydia Plumb Dec. 22, 1763 Bethuel Hurlbut .... Died in Ohio

328 2 Samuel Plumb .... June 22, 1765 June 25, 1765 0— 0— 3

329j 3 Clarissa Plumb .... Nov. 23. 1768

33O’ 4 Sarah Plumb May g, 1770 . . . 1793 Lemuel Scovil

•i?i i; Samuel Plumb-I- . . . Feb. 25, 1772 ... . . Hannah Scovil Sept 6, 183967— 7—

u

1

1332] 6 Lucy Plumb Jan. 2, 1779 \ 2d Ellis

333 7 John Plumb + . . . .

1

i

i

t

May 14. 1782 Sept. 15. 1 805 Elizabeth Clark .... July 31. 182644— 2— 17

Sent. 22, 1720 Jan. 10, 1744 Rebecca Adkins . Not. 27, 1747 27— 2— 6

Rebecca Adkins . . Jan. 10 ,
174f Benoni Plumb, Jr. . .

ChHdrtx.

^24 I Daniel Plumb + . . . Apl. 9, 1746 June 11, 1767 Mar)' Doud

235
2 Benoni Plumb + . . . Mar. 17, I 74j Esther

,

Of Middletown. From the records.

S.iti of Samuel and Patience, bom in Middiclown, married and had his family there,

probably in the part called Westfield.

Hurlimt was in St. Clair's defeat, in Ohio, in 1791, but escaped death there. lie

was afterwards drowned by the sinking of a fiat-boat on one of the western rivets.

Hlirlbut Goualogy, p. IO4.

Clarissa died young in .Middletown, Conn.

Lemuel Scovil was l>om 1767, died 1863.—Mrs. J.
1’. Racon, Middletown.

•Samuel was progenitor of Alvin K. Plumb, of Rochester, N. Y. Hannah died

Oct. I, 1858.

Of Middletown. From the records.

Son of Uunoni 1st. of Middletown, died in Middletown before bis father, and had

a [xisihimious son Benoni.

Daniel was bom in Middletown, married and lived there.

I'liis Henoni is said on the record to be the son of Rebecca, widow of Benoni Plumb,

Jr. If she was a widow, then this son must have been bom in March, 1748. Benoni,

this son. removed to Wallingford and married Esther ,
and is believed to have

removed to Chenango Co., N. Y. Stale, perhaps Itcfore 1790, or thereabouts.





iH. THE PLUMB FAMILY.
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0H». NAMES- MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH ACE. REMARKS.

336

337

33S

339

340

334 Daniel Flmnb ....
Mary Doud

Childrtn.

1 Rebecca Plumb ....
2 Daniel Plumb ....

3 Marj’ Plumb

4 Mary Plumb

5 Seth Doud Plumb . . .

Apl. 9,1746

June II, 1768

May 6, 1770

Dec. 15, 1771

Oct. 31, 1773

May 7, 1779

June U, 1767
June U, 1767

Mary Doud
Daniel Plumb . . .

Nov. 11, 1777 I— 10— 26

Of Middletown. From the records.

Son of Benoni, Jr., and Rebecca, bom in Middletown and had five children and

probably died there.

What became of Daniel and Seth Doud, (he sons?

i

34!

342

343

344

345

346

347

335 Benoni Plumb .... Mar. 17, 174|
Saj- 1771 Esther .... Of Wallingford. From the records.

Son of Benoni, Jr., of Middletown, bom after his father’s death, removed to Wal-

lingford, where his first four children were bora. I think this is the Plumb family i

that lived in Chenango Co., N. V., in the early settlement and died there after the

birth of Benoni, the second son of (he same name.

What became of Solomon and Rufus? Benoni of 1773 must have died os another,

it is supposerl, was named the same, though this viay be an error.

All I have of this family after Rufus I get from the recollections of Daniel Benoni

Plumb, a son of David. He says his father David removed to Chenango Co., N. Y.,

with his father, Benoni, in the early settlement, (but hedid not ri^iember mother’s name,)

while he, David, was very young, that there Benoni, his brother, was bom and the

mother died, that soon afterward the father died also and the family relumed to Conn.,

that Seth went West, that David went to Georgia, that Benoni visited David in

Geoigia and while there Daniel Benoni, (himself) was born; that a sister of David

was named Esther, Alonzo F. Plumb says as he well remembers hearing his father

Davidsayso. Thesecond Benoni went West 1822. The first Benoni (of 1773.) must

have died young. I have ventured to add these names to the children I already had

of Benoni and Esther. I may be wrong, but I think not. A sister married \\ ilcos

in Conn.

Chihirtu.

1 Solomon Plumb . . .

2 Benoni Plumb ....

3 Esther Plumb ....

4 Rufus Plumb

6 David PIumb4- ....

Apl. 30, 1772

Jan. 4, 1773

Dec. 18, 1776

Mar. 9, 177S

Feb. 4, 1786
{ Mar.17, 1817

1st Newell
2d Henrietta D. Bruckner

' Feb. 10, 1872 86— 0— 6



i6



iH.B.pL.b, ,.3,.i XHK PLUMB FAMILY. 26

j

B=, MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH.
1

AGE. REMARKS.
1

331 Samuel Plum Feb. 25, 1772 . . 1796 Hannah Scovil . - . Sept. 6, 183967— 7—11 Of West Turin, Lewis Co., N. Y. From Mrs. Bacon, of
Hannah Scovil ... . . . 1796 Samuel Plumb - - • Oct 1

,
1858

,
Middletown, through G. H. R. Plumb.

Chiltirtn. Son of Samuel and Lucy, Iwm in Middletown, Conn., removed lo Anislerdam,
|

34S I Samuel Plumb .... 1797
N. V., in 179S, and in 1S04 removed lo Wesl Turin, where he died.

|

349 2 Elijah Plumb Apl. 1, i;99 f Feb. 1 1, 1821

1 . . . .

1st Amanda Mi.\

2d Anna E. Heddleston
' June 14, 1863164— 2— 13 Amnnda died August 7, 1S35,

j

350 3 Hannah Plumb . . . ) Mar. 9, 1801 16— . .
1

riflnnab and Eleazer were twins.

35 • 4 Eleazer Plumb . .
. ]

Mar. 9, iSoi May I, 1823 Matilda Miller May 6, 1856 55— '— 2/

352 5 Luther Plumb . . Apl. 9, 1803
f . . 1829

J Jan. 17. 1947

1st Boxana Moon
2d Marj' E. Darrow

' ‘ Sept. 20, 187S 75— 5
— 11

353 6 Jemima Plumb .... Sept. 17. 1807

354 7 Selden Plumb .... Nov. 19. 1809 Mar. 27, 1833 Margaret Rea May 23, 1856 47— 6— 4

355 8 Louisa Plumb .... Aug. 17, 1813 Jan. 13, [831 Alvin Moon

356 9 Samuel Plumb .... Apl. 2, 1816 Sept. . 1839 23— . .
I’rohahly Samuel was never married.

322 James Plumb July 1,1785 May 12, 1804 Cornelia Hamlin . . Nov. . 1825 40— 4— Of Charlestown, N. H. From Mrs, Bacon through G. H.
Ist Cornelia Hamlin Feb. 10, 1786 May 12, 1804 James Plumb .... July 20, 1814 28— 5— 1C R. Pliunb.
2d Elizabeth Hassam . May 5, 1790 Mar. 12, 1815 James Plumb .... Bom in Middleiown, son of J.imes Plumh and Anner Griswold.

357 I Lucy Kirby Plumb . . Jan. 24, 1806 Julius Augustus Spencer . Apl. 23, 1873 67— 2— 29

358 2 Jame.s Madison Plumb . . . . 1807 Jennett Yale ...... Sept. 9, 1872 6s— . - Lived in Berlin, Conn.

359 3 Sally M. Plumb .... Sept. 12, 1809 Sept. 16, 1881 72— 0— 4

360 4 Annah G. Plumb . . . Dec. 2, iSii
{ Junel9,l83l

1st Elias Ives

Gordon Webster Burnham
Mar. 14. 1847 35— 3

— 12

5 Cornelia E. Plumb . . Dec. 9, 1815 Died young in Charlestown, N. H.

362 6 John Hastings Plumb . Sept. 17, 1817
{ Oct. 2\. i8i;S

1st Catharine Yale
2d Emilie E. Trvon ' ' ’ Apl. 15, 1883 65— 6— 28

363 7 Cornelia T. Plumb . . Sept. 14, 1821 June 13, 1 844 Wellington Clapp . . .
Feb. 19, 1885 63- 5— 5

364 8 Eliza F. Plumb .... Apl. 15, 1825 Died young in Charlestown, N. M.
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317 Aaron Plum
Ruth Ward .

1 Marietta Plumb . . ,

2 Esther Ward Plumb .

320 Elijah Tryon Plum .

Patty Jones ....
Nov. 5, 1786 Nov. 15, 1807
Apl. 29, 1786 Nov. 15, 1807

1 Mary Churchill Plumb . Oct. 14, 1808’Ap!. 21, 1831

2 Geo. Washington Plumb July 24, 1811

MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH.
j

AGE.

557

REMARKS. ‘

Jan. 31, 1782
Sept. 6,1782

Dec. 13, 1807
Dec. 13, 1807

Ruth Ward
Aaron Plumb ....

Feb. 23, 1834 51— 0—23
Apl. 25, 1883100—7—20

Of Middletown. From the records.
Son of Aaron and Mary, bom. married and bad two children in Middletown.

Oct 18, 1808 William Cook . Of Waterhur)-, Conn.

Jan. 25, 1811 Osborne Coe

Patty Jones Sept.28,182831— 10— 23
Elijah Tryon Plumb . June20,1850 64— 1—21

David Harrison 21, 1S5648-

185241-

318 Elihu Plum
Lucy Paddock

Sept. 30. 1793 Oct. 1, 1817 Lucy Paddock . .

Dec. 30, 1797 Oct. 1. 1817 Elihu Plumb . .

Of Middletown. Fi’om the records.
Son of Jesse nnd Polly, bom. married and Imd two children in Middictowi

George \V. died in Middletown, ^^as he n

. June 18^ 1853 59— 8- 18

Henry L. Plumb

Lucy Ann Plumb

'Nov. 26, 1 823 Oct.

July 19, 1829 . .

I. 1845 Lucy Ann Coe . .

. . Augustus Putnam

Aug. 24, 1863

July 21, 1859

39—
30—

371

372

373'

374

375

17&

000)

325 William Plumb .... Dec. 27, 1794 Apl. 4, 1816 Amelia Bowers . .

Aurelia Bowers lApl. 4, 1816 William Plumb . .

Nov. 20, I S34 William Walter Bacon

Nov. 18,1859 64—10— 21
Mar. 19, 187171—11—29

1 Jane Plumb ....
2 Louezah Plumb . . .

3 Aurelia Bowers Plumb

4 Helen Mar Plumb . .

Feb. 28, i8i;-|N

Aug. 12, 1818 Oct. 24, 1839'Enoch Chauncey Hall . . Oct.

, . Sept. 6.1S41 tst Henry Elton Robinson

i Jan. 10, iSbrSteph.GrosvenorHubbard ‘ ‘

Mar. 27, 1824 Feb. 16, i854ijohn Barry Apl.

5 William Wallace Plumb lAug. 18. iSas^Oct. 5, 1854 Virginia Augusta Gale ...
6 Caroline Augusta Plumb July 9, l83ij

| ‘Dec. 20. 1S47

7 Josephine Marion Plumb Apl. 12. 1S36
j

July 18, 1849

7, i859|4i-

16. 187753-

Of Middletown. From the records.
Son of Aaron and Mary, bom. married nnd had two children in Middletown

Of Middletown. From the records.
Son of James and Aimer, bom, married and had six children i

Westfield.)

Middletown, (iu

pajiers prepared
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THE PLUMB FAMILV.

346 David Plumb . .

iBt Newell
2d Henrietta D. Bruckner

3 Almira Plumb . .

4 Wm. A. G. Plumb

5 Henrietta C. Plumb

6 Daniel B. Plumb .

7 Charles W. Plumb .

8 Wm. Alpheus Plumb

9 Lloyd David Plumb

10 Alonzo Frederick Plumb

11 Ann Hasseltine Plumb

i John Plumb ....
Elizabeth Clark . .

ChUHrtn.

1 Seth Gilbert Plumb . .

2 Myron Johnson Plumb
,

3 Nelson Wm. Plumb . ,

4 Harriet Maria Plumb

5 Ezra Clark Plumb . . .

Feb. 4,1786

Jan. 21, 1800

Feb.

Jan.

Jan.

Oct.

Sept.

Apl.

May

I8i8

1820

1823

1826

1829

1834

1837 ji

May 23, 1844

May 14. 1782
June 6, 1788

Feb. 12, 1807

May 14, 1809J:

Aug. 12, 1811

Dec. 10, 1813

May 8, 1820

MARRIACe.

Mar. 17,1817

/ June 23 .i 847

\ Apl. 13, 1865

une 25, 1863

May I, 1872

Mary F. Schofield

Zebulon Roebuck

Sept. 15, 1805
Sept. 15, 1805

S34

an. 25, 1838

Mar. 14, 1833

Newell
David Plumb
David Plumb

Rev. C. F. Sturg:

1st Ann Smith Hankinson
2d Ann Milledge Barnes

Elizabeth Clark
John Plumb . . .

Catharine Savage Hall

Maria Louisa Stowell .

Geo. Willard Hubbard

Feb.^10.1872

Mar. 30,1865

86— 0— 61

66— 2— 9
i

Apl. 16, 1818

Nov. 5, 1832

Sept. 10, 1828

Nov. 9, 183,

Mar. 26, 1835

July 31,1826
Apl. 1, 1826

Feb. 20. 1878

Oct. IS. I

o— 2— i;

12— 10— (

Of Washington and Augusta, Georgia. From private
records by D. B. Plumb. 1890.
Sod of llcnoni Plumb and Esther

,
bom in Middlclown, Conn.; while slill a

child his parents emigrated lo Chenango Co,, N. Y., where the mother died in child-

birth of Uenoni, and soon after the father died, the children then went back to Middle-
town where they grew up, and when of age David emigrated to Georgia, alwut 1806
or 1807. He lived for a time in Petersburg, Ga., then removed to Washington. He
died in Augusta. He tiad two sisters, one died IVom her clothes taking lire, the other

married her guardian, a Mr. Wilcox, I think in Middletown, Conn.

Almira Sturgis lives in western Texas, 1S90-

I— II— O

3— 2- I

Daniel UcDoni Plumb was bom in Georgia, married and lives in Augusta, 1S90.

His uncle, Benoni, visited his father D.avid in Washington, Ga., and while he was

there D.-iniel was bom and named after bis uncle and grandfather, Benoni, os one of

his names.

Alonzo r. lives in Augusta, Ga., 1890.

Ann H. Roebuck lives in Elberton. Ga., 1890.

44— 2— 17
37— 9-25

71—

76—

Of Middletown. From Mrs. J. P. Bacon, to G. H. R,
Plumb.
Son of Samuel Plumb and his 1st wife Lucy Hinsdale, bora in Middletown. John

was a fanner.

Nelson went South. Wlierc is he now or his children, 1890 ?

Ezra went South. Where is he now?
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<H.B.pi...b.,.a.i THE PLUMB FAMILY.
0H». BO. NAMES, MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. ACE. RE^lARKS.

397 Simeon Plumb .... Oct, 10,1739 . . . 1762 Mary Atkins .... . . 1613 74- . . Of Wolcott, Conn, From Henry Plumb, of Wichita
Mary Atkins Simeon Plumb . . . . . . 1807 Falla, Tex., 1890 .

CkUdrin. Son of Joseph Plumb and Thankful Gaylord. I do not know where he was bom

400 I Solomon Plumb+ . . .
s.,

Jan. 28, 1790 Lucretia Scarritt .... n-
or married, but he was one of the early settlers of Wolcott, Conn., where many of his

descendants still live. What became cf Simeon's brothir Gamaliel? Uid any of

401 2 Samuel Plumb-f . . July 13, i;66 Jan. 17, 1797 Sarah Scarritt Oct. 24, 1 840 74— 3
— 1

1

them remain at Formiogton? Who was Simeon's grandfather and grandmother?

Where he was Iwrn there might be some record to show who his father's father was.

402 3 Gamaliel Plumb .... Where was his father married, that is Joseph and Thankful?

403 4 Joseph Plumb-f . . . b.Aug. 7, 1774 Dec. 4, 1800 Phoebe Sutliff
Solomon, Samuel and Joseph married and had famalies, but I do not know what

became of Gaoinlicl or Azariah.

404 5 Sarah Plumb b.Dec. 10, 1775

405 6 Sylvia Plumb James Scarritt

406 7 Azariah Plumb .... Azariah is called Amariah on the church records. Did he marry ?

407 8 Sybil Plumb

408 9 Susanna Plumb .... b. Mar.28,1784

409 10 Sabra Plumb b. May 18, 1788 Asa Wilcox

395 Amariah Plumb . . . Sept. 6, 1733 s„n.. Mar. 1, 1778 44— 5— 26 Of Norfolk, Litchfield Co., Conn. From J. L. Plumb,
Amariah Plumb . . . 1890.— ...

—

Son of Joseph Plumb and Thankful Gaylord, place of birth not known, was one of '

the original proprietors of the town of Norfolk ; was present nt the first town meeting;
j

was a private in the army sent to Canada in 177S, wounded at the siege of Si. John's 1

where his thigh was broken. He answered the first call for minute men after the

affair at Lexington, Mass. He received twenty-five pounds special grant from the

State of Conn, for his services.

The above as to Amariah in Norfolk is from the history of Litchfield Co., Conn., but

os vty date for the organization of the town is 173S, I maysuppose I am mistaken and

the dale should be 1758? H. B. P.

I do not know whether he was married, but it is very likely. Arc there no Nor-

folk Plumlis that can find out for me ? Who was his wife, when married, who are

his children ?
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XHK PLUMB FAMILY. 3i

CE..

410

411

412

413

414

415

NAMES. BIRTH. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. AC, REMARKS.

1

400 Solomon Plumb . .

Lucretia Scarritt •

ChiUrtn.

1 Orrin Plumb+ ....
2 Amanda Plumb ....

3 Willard Plumb 4- . . .

4 Wells Plumb

Say IT64

July 29, i;96

Mar. 1, 1800

Jan. 28,1790
Jan. 28, 1790

Jan. I, 1822

. . . 1822

Lucretia Scarritt . . .

Solomon Plumb •

\ 1st Diadama Gaylord

\ 2d Hannah Beach
Solomon Griggs ....
Polly Hall

Hilah Kenea

. . . 1848

Feb. 18, [867

. . . 1858

70— 6— 19

58- . .

Of Wolcott, Conn. From Henry Plumb, of Wichita
Falls, Tex., 1890. ’

Son of Simeon Plumb and Marj' Atkins. The dale of his birth U not kiiowD, nor
I

where he was bom, married or died. 1

When was Orrin bom, and where did he die? i

When and where was Jeremiah bom?6 Jeremiah Plumb ....

July 13, 1766 Jan. 17, 1797 Sarah Scarritt .... Oct. 24,184074- 3— 11 Of Wolcott. From Henry Plumb, of Wichita Falls,

1

Sarah Scarritt .... Sept. 6,1778 Jan. 17, 1797 Samuel Plumb . . • Jan. 28, 1873 94— 4— 22 Tex., 1890.
Son of Simeon and Mao'- Where was Samuel born, and married, where did he die?

416 i Luther Wheaton Plumb Oct. 2, 1797 July 9, 1822 24— 9— 7 Luiher died In .S. Carolina.

417 2 Vina Plumb May n, 1800

418 3 Ansel Harvey Plumb . Jan. 6, 1803 Jan. 9, 1828 Lois Alcott Aug. 20, 187067— 7— 14

419 4 Mary Plumb Sept. 2, 180s
I— . .

420 5 Almon Plumb .... i\ug. 4, 1 807

421 6 George Henry Plumb . Oct. 15. 1813 May 3. 1840 Diadama Minor .... Geo. H. lives at Tenyville.

422 7 Rollin Wiard Plumb . . Feb. ii, 1821 Sept. 1, 1844 Rollin lives at Terryvillc.

5/

1
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THE PLUMB FAMILY.
..KX.., aCARRIACE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. AGE. REMARKS.

423

403 Joseph Plumb ....
Phoebe Sutiiff ....

ChiUrtn.

I Sabra Plumb

Aug. 7,1774

Dec. 19, 1801

Dec. 4,1800
Dec. 4, 1800

Phoebe Sutiiff ....
Joseph Plumb .... Mar. 22, 1813

Of Wolcott. From Henry Plumb, of Wichita Falls.
Tex., 1890 .

Son of .Simeon and Maiy, bom, married, lived and died it may be supposed in

Wolcott, as also bis children. Who knows ?

1

424 2 Harvey Plumb .... Aug. 6, i8o4

‘

425 3 Tryphena Plumb . . . Feb. 10, i8o&

426 4 Hester Plumb .... Oct. 19, 1810

410 Orrin Plumb
1st Diadama Gaylord .

2d Hannah Beach . .

Say ITSJ Say 1813 Diadama Gaylord . .

Orrin Plumb
Onin Plumb

Of Wolcott. From Henry Plumb, of Wichita Falls,
Tex., 1890 .

Son of Solomon and Lucretia. Can any one tell the dales of birth of him and his

family, with marriages, husbands and wives, etc?

427 1 Harv'ey Plumb ....
428 2 Andrew Plumb ....

429 3 Jane Plumb

430 4 Diadama Plumb . . .

43 " 5 Algernon Plumb . . .

432 6 Sidney Plumb ....

433 7 Sarah Plumb

434

412 Willard Plumb ....
Polly Hall

Childrin.

I William A. Plumb . .

July 29, 1796

Apl. 4. 1825

Jan. 1
, 1822

Jan. 1 , 1822
Polly Hall . . .

Willard Plumb . . .

Feb. 18, 1867
Dec. . 1880

Nov. 29, 1854

70— 6—19

29— 7— 25

Of Wolcott. From Henry, of Tex,, 1890 .

Son of Solomon and Lucretia. He is also called William. Dates arc wanting, etc.

Some of the information as to the descendants of Simeon I get from a History of

Wolcott of 1S74.

435 2 Solomon W. Plumb . . Ian. 23. 1829 Solomon lives in Southington, 1890.

436 3 Loretta B. Plumb . . .
[an. 20, 1S34 June 21, 1837 3— 5

- I

437 4 Levi W. Plumb .... !^ov. 16, 1836 Levi lives in Waterbury, 1890.

438 5 Lydia Ann Plumb . . .
^Jov. 29, 1845 Aug. 23. 1849 3— 8—24
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(H. B. Plumb. i8S6. XHE PLUMB FAMILY.

439 439 John Plumbe .

Green .

1 John Plumbe-f .

2 Samuel Plumbe+

3 Joseph Plumbe+

4 Green Plunibe+

5 Mercy Plumbe .

6 George Plumbe+

7 Sarah Plumbe .

440 John Plumbe ...
Elizabeth Hempstead

1 Elizabeth Plumbe

2 John Plumbe+ .

3 Abigail Plumbe .

4 Joshua Plumbe+

5 Sarah Plumbe .

6 Peter Plumbe-f

7 Lydia Plumbe .

8 Hannah Plumbe

9 Daniel Plumbe .

10 Patience Plumbe

11 Elisha Plumbe .

.677

1679

1682

Green
John Plumbe

Feb. 13, i68§ Elizabeth Hempstead

iMehitable .

... .
. [Susanna . .

May 3, l694^Mary Hempstead . .

Dec. 2, 1708 Prudence Richardson

Feb. 27.

Nov. 21,

Jan. I.

Aug. 3,

Dec. 22.

Dec. 26.

Apl. 24.

July IS.

June 12,

Mar. 4,

Mar. 10,

1692. .

Ab’tNov. 173:

Ab’tjune 1728

Ab’tApl. 1714

Before . 1 750

After

Of New London. From Caulkins’ History of N. L. and
from the records by H. B. P.
Is this the son of John Junior, of Wcllierslield ? or gninilson.

riiis is all from the records except Joseph, Samuel, Mercy and Sarah and the
niother and the baptisms. The only certain record of fAis John Plumbe that 1 find
is where he sold a brigantine, named Trj'all, in New London to licnnessy, Lnugliii
& Parshall for jCSo in 16S3; and in 16S5 he bought a negro woman
named Jennie .\lrcady of Richard Carr for £-44 current money. I tiiul the marriages
of Ills sons, John and Green occurred in New London and of George in Slonliiglon;
and of Samuel and •Josci>h I am not sure, in Milford. .Mis.s Caulkins' History of
N. L. says tlicy went to Milford to live and I find a Samuel and a Jo.scpli there that
I can place nowliere else than here. "Mrs. Plumbe" joined thcchurcli in 1691. His
father is nnl known. He was in the King Philip Indian war and received a grant of
land for the service. Miss Caulkins says he died in 1696, but I think he died in 1734.

I
In May. 1734 the Assembly is informed of the death of Mr. John Plumlu.- of New

1 London, Justice of the Pence, and then api»inij. another in his place. In 1732 Mr.
' Joint Plumbe was opitoinled Jndge of I'robale. IILs son John died in 1832.

John Plumite and wife joined the church in 1693. This is the son who lived,

married mid died in New London. Ills inarringe. but not liis liirlh is on record.
I get all these names of John Plumbe and Green's children from Miss Caulkins'
Mislor)- of New Ixindon. and from a jxtpcr left by Mrs. Miles' father, Frederick
Plumb, os to the wife Green. Green lived, married and dim! in New Ixindon, though
Miss Caulkins says both he and John went to Milford lint reinmed. His birth i.s not

-Samuel I assume to lie the Milford Samuel, married Mehitablc .

Joseph I as.sume to be the Milford Joseph, married Susanna, and wa.s Senior
1711 to 14.

George married, lived in Sionington, and died on Plumb Hiaiul. He was a
mariner. Ills baptism is from Miss Caulkins' Hislor)'. Descendants of his callhim
an Fnglisbmnii, and say he was drowned in a shipwreck on Plumb Island, N. Y.

Elizabeth Hempstead Nov.
John Plumbe Sept.

Daniel Truman ,

Hannah

1732“
1733

Amy Sholinks

Hannah

John Monrow

Feb. .15, 1700, O

—

Ab't Feb. 174^48

—

7/2.] He

Of New London. From the records.
Son of John I'lumlie and Green, lived in New London. There

I

of his birth, hut the record of his marriage and family is there. He was

j

ably about 1667. [Some John Plumb was a judge in tlie county court ir

•
I

after, os a decision of bis in a tiroton School cose is 011 record in Juiii-

' died alwul Nov. 1732 ns his will was proved Dec. 4, 1732. He mnk

I

Eliiabeth and bis sou, John Jr, Executors. Tniman and Monrow are nr

. I
daughters' husbands. He and his wife joined llie church in 1693. The ".Mrs.

I

Plumlie" who joined in 1691 must be his mother. This is prohably the John Plumb

j

mentioned in the \Viiithro|> letters 1691-6. John and Hannah joined the church in

, 1725 Their children are on record, 'nicre are but two of them, llie niarriageis

not recorded, but only Jolin Pluinlic. the son of John and Hannah was bom April iS.

.
I 1722. The sister is recorded in the same way. Sef JVbs. ^6/ itii'l J.

I

Joshua and Amy Pluinl>c joined the church in 1726.

I Peter joined the church in 1727, but no wife is mentioned. Me wa.s not inarricd

I

probably at ili.al lime.

Abigail, llann.ali anti Elisha were probably dead in 1732 when their fathers will

Sept. 28. 1708 O— 3— 16! was made, as they were not mentioned in it. Joshua and Peter are named wlicn

I their shares arc mentioned. John was named as executor with hU mother, Eli2abelh,

171^ 1 O 1 2
to serx'e, but his mother die*l the next year and tlien he was executor

i for her and sen'ed, and in 1752 he was oppointed executor by the will of his aunt,

I

the widow of Green Plumbe. These arc probate words.

Mar.
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,H » ri.„b,.B«u THE PLUMB FAMILY.
OEH. NO. N-NME,. BIRTH.

j

MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. NOE. REMARKS.
j

1

458

459

460

443 Green Plumbe ....
Mary Hempstead . . .

CAMrfH.

1 Mary Plumbe ....
2 Samuel Plumbe ....
3 Mercy Plumbe ....

iway 3 , 1694
. 67s;May 3

,
1694

Mar. 2Q, i6od

Mary Hempstead . .

Green Plumbe ....
Before 1750 .

Ab’tApl.l75277— . .

Of New London. From the records.
Son of John Plumbe and Green, his birth is not recorded, he is the brother

of ihe John that marrietl Elizabeth Hempstead and bis wife is prolmhly a sister of

John's wife. Probably John, .Samuel, Joseph and Green were born before their father

came to New Ixndon, and that is the reason they are not on the records ofNew I.ondon.

Green's family is on the family record. Mary (Ucn]]istcad> Plumb's will is on the

probate records, dated Oct. 29, 1750, in which she says she is 75 years old. The will

July 7, 1697

Nov. 13, 1701

daughters Mary Gardner and Mercy Thomas. Her husband must have been dead

then. She signs the will “ Mary PIunil>e, alias Henisted," Witnesses J. Meiiipsted and

Timothy Green.

[

j

461

462

Nov. 21, 1692 Say 1721
After 1752

Ab’t Apl. 1775 53— .

Of New London. From the records.
This is the son of John Plumbe and Elizabeth i-lenipstcad, they joined the church

in 1725. He was grandson of John Plumlie and— Green. There is no record

of bis marriage, but only Ihe statement in Ihe records of his son and dauglilcr, that it

was "John Plumhe, the son of John and llauiiah Plumlie," and Ihe same statement as

to the daughter. These were probably all the children he had.

Phis John, the son. died, and the distribution according to the will was filed and

approved May 2, 1775. The date of the will was about a month before. This is Che

son of John and nanimli.

John Plumbe ....

Elizabeth ....1 John Plumbe-f ....
2 Hannah Plumbe . . .

Apl. 18, 1722

Dec. 8, 1723

463

464

465

466

467

Apl. 18, 1722 Apl. . 1775 53- . . Of New London. From the probate records.
Son of John and Hannah. .MI these names of his children arc mentioned on the

probate records in the will of John. He gives a certain amount of property to his

wife, Elizabeth, for her sup|x>rt and the sup|X)rC of his son John, and gives to his son-

in-law, Joshua Plumlic, of Middletown, and directs him to lake care of his son John

if the mother should die liefore John. John seems to have been weak minded. Then

he gives to his daughters Hannah Stow and Elizahclb Harris, and then to his son

Nathaniel. The name of Mary I gel from the pajicr left by the father of Mrs. Frederick

Miles. I have them in the order as named in the will, but Mary may have been the

oldest child and l>oni earlier than 1743 or ’44, These small figures arc only guesses.

Who Mary's husband, Joshua, is, I cannot tell, unless he is the brother of Abraham

and born in 1729 and went to Middletown with Abraham to live. He would be 12

to 15 years older than she.

Nathaniel is named last in the will. To he the husband of Esther and father of

John, bom Jan. 11, 1761, he should be Ihe oldest child and bom in 1742 and married

at iS years of age. Set page 37. Is it so ?

1 John Plumbe

2 Mary Plumbe

3 Hannah Plumbe . . .

4 Elizabeth Plumbe . . .

5 Nathaniel Plumbe-)- . .

Say 1TB

Say ITVJ

Say 1762 Joshua Plumbe
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450 Joshua Plumbe . . .

Amy Sholinks ....
Aug. 3,1697

468 I Elizabeth Plumbe . . . Dec. 4, 1725

469 2 Joshua Plumbe .... June 14, 1729

470 3 Abraham Plumbe+ . . Oct. 8, 1731

471 4 Amy Plumbe Sept. 24, 1733

472 5 William Plumbe . . . Aug. 16, 1737

473 6 Rachel Plumbe .... Aug. 24, 1739

452 Peter Plumbe
Hannah

Nov. 11, 1723
Nov. 11, 1723

Nov. i6. 1756

Dec. 26, 1700

474

475

476

477

3

4

Lydia Plumbe .

Lucretia Plumbe

Peter Plumbe-b .

Green Plumbed-

May 28, 1765

Mar. 15, 1758

TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. REMARKS.

Amy Sholinks •

Joshua Plumbe

Mary Plumbe

Anna White .

Of New London. From the records.
Son of John Plumbe and Elizabclb Hempstead, born in New London, married,

lived and died there; be was a grandson of John riumbc and Green. He
and bis wife Amy joined the church in 1726.

This son is the only Joshua I can find for the soo-in.taw of John and Elizabeth

Plumb. In 1775, in the willof Johnhesays, his son-in-law, Joshua Piumbe, lives in

Middletown. He seems to be pretty old for her,—from 12 to 15 years older,—but

this difTerence is not unusual.

Abraham is assumed by the writer to be the Abraham that married Anna White

and lived in Middletown, and it has since been found that tradition in the family of

Abraham, of Middletown, derives him from New London.

What became of William ?

Hannah
Peter Plumbe .

Feb. . 174^ 49—

Mary Roath About . '70

Margaret Bolles

Of New London. From the probate records.
Son of John Plumbe and Eliubeth Hempstead. On Feb. 21, 174S.9 an inventory

of bis estate w.is 61cd, administration or executor's letters granted. In I751 in the

distributiou of the estate Che children arc named in the order here shown. No dales

of birth ore given. Peter joined the church in 1727, and as no wife is mentioned

there, it is supposed he was not married, but he may have been for several years.

These dates are pencil guesses, and don't seem to come up to the requirement. Some
of the children, perhaps one half, may have died and these dales do not fit. In 1732,

Peter Plumbe niid others associated themselves in n stock company for the purpose of

trade by sea.

Peter's marriage with Mary Roatb is found on (be records in Norwich, with all the

dates of his cliildren's births.

Green's family is found on the records of New London. He married Mrs.

Margaret Lee, widow, daughter of Josiah Bolles and Lydia his wife.

By the will Peter received a double porlioa of laud and Green a single ]>ortion, and

the daughters each received j^loi-7-2d.
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MARKIACF.

476 Peter Plmnbe
Mary Eoath

Aug. 28,1765
Aug. 26,1765

1 Peter Plumb . . .

2 Molly Green Plumb

3 Hannah Plumb . .

4 Elisha Plumb+ . .

5 Simeon Plumb . .

Apl.

Dec.

Feb.

Nov.

Nov.

8, 1766

2. 1767

I, 1771

4 . 1773

4 . 1773

477 Green Plumbe
Margaret Bolles . . .

ChUdrm.

483 I Joseph Plumbe .... Feb. 3, I7S9

484 2 Daniel Plumbe .... Sept. 8, 1760

485 3 George Plumbe .... Aug. 7, 1762

486 4 Samuel Plumbe-}- . . . July 3, 1764

487 5 Isaiah Plumbe .... Sept. 26, 1767

48S 6 Margaret Plumbe . . . Mar. 11, 1776

489 7 Lydia Plumbe .... Feb. 21, 1778

490 8 Elizabeth Plumbe . . . Aug. 21, 1780

Mar. 15, 1758
Mar. 15, 1758

Aug. 27, 1785

Mary Roath .

Peter Plumbe
Mar. . 1796
Dec. 21, 1785

Margaret BoUes .

Green Plumbe . .

Sally Ames

Of Norwich. From the records.
Son of Peter and Hannah, was bom in New London, removed to Bozrah, but at

Norwich he is on record os of Bozmh, where he died, and administration on bis estate

was granted April 21, 1796. On the settlement of the estate Elisha, the son, seemed

to own an undivided interest in the land much larger than bis father. Peter re>

ccived a double portion of his father’s land by will and Green a single one. March

8, 1797, Elisha bought Peter’s estate, 4 acres 13$ rods,subjectlo the widow's dower, for

$48,30, sold by John Bockus.

Did the son Peter marry and leave children?

Wlio did these children marry and when ?

Elisha and Simeon were twins. Did Elisha remove to New York Slate ? Who
WAS his wife?

Simeon, “late of Preston, deceased,” inventory filed Sept. 12, 1801. Did he leave

any children ?

OfNew London. From the records.
Son of Peter and Hannah, married the widow Lee, daughter of Josiah Holies.

Lived and died in New London.

What has become of all these sous and daughters of Green Plumbe and Margaret

Bolles? Who did they marry, and when?

Samuel and Sally had one child in New London.
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THE PLUMB FAMILY.

431 Elisha Plumb
Ist

2d

1 Betsey Plumb

2 Elisha Plumb .

3 Simeon Plumb

4 Huldah Plumb

5 Daniel Plumb

6 Rhoda Plumb

7 William Plumb

8 Albert Plumb .

9 Albert Plumb .

10 Plumb

1 1 Asa Plumb . .

486 Samuel Flumbe
Sally Ames . . .

I Sally Plumbe .

467 Nathaniel Plumbe
Esther . . .

1 Jolm Plumbe .

Nov. 4.1773

July 3,1764

1S17

Oct T3, 1786

Jan. II, 1761

MARRIAGE.

Aug. 27, 1785
Aug. 27,1785

Elisha Plumb
Elisha Plumb

Sally Ames . .

Samuel Plumbe

Esther . . .

Nathaniel Plumbe .

Of Norwich, Conn. From Asa Plumb and the records.
I gel ihis from Asa Plumb, who calls bis father and brother " Elisher." That was

the way the name was generally spoken in olden times, unless it was shortened more
and called ' Lishcr,” or still mote shortened into " Lish.” He was twice married.

An Elisha was born to Peter Plumb and Mary Koath, of Boznih, Nov. 4, 1773, is

this that Elisha? I think he is.

I know nothing of any of these children of Elisha except Asa. Who and where

arc any of their descendants, as they are all dead except Asa and |>erhaps Albert, 1S90.

Asa Plumb, the youngest child of eleven, only knows the name of his father and

that he was twice married. His father died while he was very young and he cannot

remember him, and some of his brothers and sisters he never s.xw. His father came

from the neighborhood of Norwich, Conn. I think this is sufRcienl to hx the Elisha

son of Peter Plumbe and Mary Roalb as his father, and I put it so. From his birth

the dates are all guesses down to Asa, who says he is 73 years old in 1890. If Elisha

was married at the age of 21, that would be 1794, the next year the first child was

born, then two years for each child and two years for the second marriage, will bring

us down to 1817, the year Asa was boro, he being now 73 years old. Asa lives at

Macedon Center, Wayne Co., N. Y., 1S90, Where are the children of all the other

Of New London. From the records.
Son of Green Plumb and Margaret Dolles, bom and married in New London. This

is perhaps only a first child, that after her birth the ]>arent$ removed to sonic other

place, os just at that time, after the Revolutionary War, there was a general move-

ment of the young men to " the West," which in 1786 and to 1790 was only to Penn-

sylvania and New York niid South.

Of New London. From the records.
I do not know who this is. .As far os I can sec, he must be the son of John and

Elizaheth, and he would have to be ibe oldest instead of the youngest. He may have

married and gone away, ns only one chid is bom to him in New London, or any-

where else so far as I know. A.S that John and Elizahelh's family is only known

from John's will, the birth of the children could not be found, but, if his son, be must

have been bom first oiui as e.irly os 1742 and then marricrl at the age of eighteen

—

not on unusual age at that lime.
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XHE PLUMB FAMILY, 38

470 Abraham Plumb
Anna White . .

Oct. 8, 173i;irov. 16, 1756
Nov. 16, 1756

1 Abraham Plumb .

2 Joseph Plumb+ .

3 Frederick Plumb+

4 William Plumb . .

5 Anna Plumb . . .

6 Timothy Plumb . .

7 Isaac Plumb . . .

8 Amy Plumb . . .

9 Hiram Plumb . .

Oct. 5,

May 6,

Oct 27,

Sept. 5,

Dec. 5,

Aug. 8,

May 17,

1506 Frederick Plumb
Anna Peet . . . .

1 Dr. Ovid Plumb .

2 Frederick Plumb+

514 Frederick Plumb .

Harriet Kirby . .

1 Ovid Plumb .

2 Emily Plumb .

I759| • • .

17621 . 1783

I765ijan. 6, 1785

17671 . . .

i
769| . . 1787

1772^ . . .

1774, .

1777.

1780: . . .

Mary Shepard I . . . 1807

AnnaPeet lApl. 12, 181

0 WHOM MARRIED.

Anna White 1810
Abraham Plumb

79-

Abner Kirby

45-

46— 5— IS

1S53

1845

Oct. 27, 1765 Jan. 6, 1785 AnnaPeet Apl. 12,1812
• . Jan. 6, 1785i Frederick Plumb ....

Of Middletown. From the records.
'ITiefc is nothing to show whose son this is, he was married in Middletown and all

bis children, except Hiram, were bom there, and all are on record there except

Timothy and Hiram, whose names are derived from Mis. Mites, a descendant of his

son Frederick. I call him a son of Joshua Plumb and Amy Sholinks, of New London,

os the dates will allow it, and Mrs. Miles and other descendants, without this knowl-

edge, understand from ancestors by tradition, that he was from New London. He
removed, they say, to Canaan and died there, lie pfobably removed to Canaan be-

fore Hiram's birth.

P'rcderick studied medicine with Dr. Abraham Feet, of Canaan, and married his

daughter. His father probably removed to Canaan before 17S0 and Hiram was bom

Mrs. Frederick Miles gives all these marriages of the children except Joseph and

Marj- Shepard, which is from J. H. Plumb, of Westfield, N. Y.

Mrs. Frederick Miles gives Timothy's name and birth, who died in infancy it is

supposed, os he was not named on the Middletown record.

"Ami” 1 get from G. H. K. Plumb ns 10 her death, but Ami is a man's name and

this was a woman.

Hiram was prolmbly l)orn in Canaan.

46— 5— 15 Of Canaan, Conn. From private records of Mrs. Miles.
. . Son of Abraham and Anna, bom in Middletown, removed loCniiaan, Conn., studied

medicine with Dr. Abraham Peel and married his daughter. He lived and died in

I

1
Canaan. 'ITie dale of his birth is from the Middletown records. Hi.s children's

May 14, I787june 25, l825,Abiah Lawrence .... May 4, 185668— II—
20| records are from Mrs. Miles, and also his marriage and theirs.

Feb. 26, 1 790 Dec. I. 1822! Harriet Kirby Oct. 30, iSSl'gi— 8— 4
Frederick is the faiher of Mrs. Frederick Miles, (Emily Plumb Miles. 1

Feb. 26, 1790 Dec. 1, 1822 Harriet Kirby .... Oct. 30,188191— 8- 4 Of Canaan. From Mrs. Miles.

Mar. 4, 1795 Dec. 1, 1822 Frederick Plumb . . Mar. 4,184149— 0— 0 Son of Frederick and grandson of Abraham Plumb and .\nna While.

born in Canaan, Conn. This record is from Mrs. Frederick Miles.

Ovid lives in Colorado, 1890.

Oct. II, l833july 23, 1852 Anna L. Miles Mrs. Emily (Plumb) Mllesresides in Clmpinvlllc, Litchfield Co., Conn., 1890.

Jan. 23, i828|May 9, 1S49 Frederick Miles
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THE PLUMB FAMILV. 39

505 Joseph Plumb
Mary Shepard

1 Lucy Plumb , . .

2 Mary Plumb . . .

3 Abram Plumb . .

4 Joseph Plumb . .

5 William Plumb . .

6 Ralph Plumb+ . .

7 Vine Plumb . . .

8 Jared Plumb . . .

9 Alvin Plumb . . .

10 Anna Marj' Plumb

May 6,1762
. 1763

1783 Mary Shepard
1783 Joseph Plumb

1784

1786

1788

1791

1793

*795

1798

1800

1802

1807 1829

Dr. Nathan Thompson

Warrin Johnson . . .

Patty Savage ....
f 1st Deborah Wilson

\ 2d Catharine R. Hale

Perthenia Hudson . .

f 1st Caroline Stebbins

\ 2d Eunice Haywood
Emeline . . .

Mary Ann Davis . . .

Rev. Henry Fisk . . .

. 180745—
July 29,184682—

May 25, 1870

. >833

Feb. 28, 1865

June 26, 1881

76—

79—
40—

70—

83-

1 864 64

—

187775-

1872 65

—

Of Sauquoit, N. Y. Prom private records by Joseph H.
Plumb.
Son of Abrahnm and Anna; born in Middletown; removed to Canaan with his

rather; removed to Sauquoit, it is believed, after marriage, oboul 1800, lived and died

More dchiiilc dales arc desired.

Abram bad no issue.

William not married. I get this death from G. II. R. Plumb.

Ralph married at BulTalo, N. Y.; removed to Gowaiida, N, Y.

No issue to either marriage of Vine.

I get this death of Jared from G. H. R. Dumb.

Alvin married at Johnstown, N. Y.

I get Annie M.'s death from G. H. R. Plumb.

522 Ralph Plumb .

Perthenia Hudson

1 Joseph H. Plumb Mar. 10, 1819

1795
1797

1818
1818

Aug. 10, 1842

Perthenia Hudson
Ralph Plumb . . .

Loretta J. Rumsey

Feb. 28, 1865
July 22,1882

70—
85-

Of Fredonia, N. Y. From private records. J. H. Plumb.
Son of Joseph Plumb and Mary Shet>ard; bom at Sauquoit, N. Y. Removed to

Fredonia, married, and removed to Gowonda, where he died.

;
removed to Gowanda, and now
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445 George Plumbe . . .

Prudence Richardson
ChildrtH.

1 Prudence Plumbe . .

2 Samuel Plumbe-f- . .

529 Samuel Plumbe . .

Grace Babcock . . .

1 Grace Plumbe . .

2 Twin, Plumbe

3 Twin, Plumbe

4 George Plumbe .

5 Sarah Plumbe .

6 Samuel Plumbe+

7 James Plumbe+

8 Elizabeth Plumbe

9 Prudence Plumbe

10 Joseph Plumbe+

11 Mary Plumbe. .

12 Nathaniel Plumbe+

13 David Plumbe . .

!4 Temperance Plumbe .

'THEr PJLUMB FAMILY.

b. . . . 1679'Dcc. 2, 1708
Sept. 10, 1690jDec. 2, 1708

I

Nov. 1 8. l709|May 13, 1731

Oct. 4, 1712'Aug. 16, 1738

Ephraim Fellows .

Grace Babcock . .

Oct.

Dec.

Apl.

Apl.

Apl.

May

July

Aug.

Sept.

Jan.

May

July

July

Apl.

Mar.

May

1712 Aug. 16, 1738
1722Aug. 16, 1738

J WHOM MARRIED.

Prudence Richardson
George Plumbe . . .

Sept. 5. 179986— 1 1—

Grace Babcock
Samuel Plumbe

After 1719

Sept. 5, 1799
Oct. 2, 1785

Dec. 23, 176: John Safibrd ,

1739

'74ij

1741

1742

1744

1746

1748

175^ Dec. 18, 1771 Christoph

I7S3,

'755

1757 Feb. . 1772 Sand Perkins .

1760

1763

1765 • • • . Robert Peckham

f July 26.
1 767] I St Lydia Safibrd

jlJan. 9, I785j2d Phebe Miner
‘

.0 .
. Claris

1811

Apl. 14, 1741

Apl. 14. 1741

Oct. 2, 1765

• lJuly

|Sept.

iDec.

1754

ISIS

Of Stonington. From the records by H. B. Plumb
Son or John PJombo ™d Croon, of Nor. London, romo.od lo S.onington

beforemnmage; married, lived and died while residing ibcre. He was a ship-owner
and ship master sailing to the West Indies, and also traded along our coast. He was
once fined in Barbadoes Dec. 17. 1715. for coming there from New Undon without
his clearance papers signed by the collector. There was no •collector of the port"
of New Undon at that lime, which was certified by the Governor of Connecticut to
^e Governor. Col. Uwihcr, of Barbadoes. George and bis wife joined the church
March 12, 1710. Shipwrecked and killed, according to a descendant, on Plumb
Island. Me was a sea captain or “ship-maslcr." His descendants of this day call
him an Englishman. He is alive in 1719, as on April 23. 1719, the Governor and
Council order him to lake certain measures at his sloop where they bad the small pox

1 Of Stonington. From the records by H. B. Plumb.W 9— 2 Son of George and Prudence, wa.s bom. married, lived in .Stonington (ill alioul
1792, but (here is no record of his children having families there. There was a rec-
ord of the transfer of an ear-mark of his to James, May 2, 1792. That of Samuel lo
James would seem to show that Samuel, the father, had just left, and that James and
Nathaniel, (to whom an car-mark was Iransferred the same month,) were theie living
still, probably as farmers, in 1792, He died at Hopkinlo
Stonington, Conn., September 2, 1782. G. U. R. Plumb.

72—

O— O

—

4— 4

78— 9-

Mar. 17, 176^ I— o— 1

1

villis dated

Who was Samuel's wife?

James was bom in Stoningloii, died in Halifax, Vt.

Elizabeth married Clark in Rhode Island.

3ved lo Vermont in 1798.

Who w

Nathaniel s<

family, and soi

s the wife of Joseph?

irried in Rhode Island.

ved in the Revolulioiiaiy War. Settled in New York, I.eft a large
,e of them ought to he known (here yet. Where arc they?





(H. B.piomb..8,o..' HTHE PLUMB FAMILV.
.0. NAMES. .,ET„. MARRIACE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. ' AGE. RF_MARKS.

637 James Piumbe . . Sept.30,1748!july 26,1767! Lydia Safford . . . . July 12, 1827 78— 9— 12
Ist Lydia Safford . . . July 26,1767' James Plumb .... Dec. 20, 1783
2d Phoebe Miner . . . Jan, 9, 1785, James Plumb .... Apl. 23, 1808
3d Eunice Miner .

•
jSept. 19, 18O81 James Plumb .... ear-mnrk was (ransrcrred to bim in Stonington, May 2, 1792.

,

545 I George Plumb4- . . Nov. 19, 1768 ... i/go^Martha Whiton .... Oct. 24, 1837 68— 1
1— 5 Born in Stonington, Conn.

|

546 2 Lydia Plumb Jan. 2, 1771 Dec. 23, 1792 Alexander Miles . . Aug. 24, 1837 56— 7— 22 Bom ill Stonington, Conn,
|

547 3 Daughter. . . . Mar. I, 1773 0— 0— I Bom in Stonington, Conn.

548 4 Grace Plumb Mar. 16, 1775 Jan. 15, 1795'George Boardman . Apl. 4, 1858 83— 0— iS Bom in Stonington, Conn.

549 5 James Plumb Jan. 7, 1777 Lucinda Allen Aug. 30, 1862 8s— 7- =3 Who are James' children?

550 6 Sabra Plumb Mar. 11, 1779 Oct. 6. iSob Ozeas Smead Apl. 17, 1808 29— I— 6 Born in Stonington, Conn.

551 7 William P]umb+ . . . Dec. 25, 1785 Olive Eames Sept. 11, 1872 86— 8— 16 William was bom in .Sioningloni married in Vcmiont.

552 8 Elisha Plumb .... Mar. 27, 1787 July 18, 1823 36— 3—21 Elisha was l>om in Stonington; died in Henderson, Kentucky. Did he marry?
1

553 9 Sanford Plumb .... F'lj' 3, 1790 Bcrilta Starr Jan. I, 1862 71— 10— 28 Sanford was bom in Stonington. Who are his children?
^

554 10 Phoebe Plumb .... Mar. 29, 1792 Joseph Day July 5, 1832 40— 2— 4 Bom in Stonington, Conn.
|

555 1 1 Samuel Plumb .... Aug. 8, 1794 June 28, 1799 4— 10— 20 Bom in Stonington, Conn.
|

556 12 Saxton Plumb+ . . . Jan. 16, 1797 June 28, 1827 Harriet Roberts .... Aug. 14. 1871 74— 6— 28 Saxton was born in Stonington; died in Paris, Ills,

557 13 Darius Plumb .... Jan. IS, 1799 Darius was bom in Halifa.x, Vt.; went to California, and was never beard of
afterwards. Did he leave children?

55S 14 Luke Plumb Jan. 29, iSoi Sept 29, 1829 28— 8— 0 Luke was bom in Halifax, Vt.; died at Windsor. Did he marry?

559 15 Ozias S. Plumb .... Aug. 28, 1802 . . . 1826 Catharine Ross .... Feb. 1885 83- . . Ozias was of North Adams, Mass.

560 16 Edson Plumb July 10, 1806 Edson was bom in \''erniont, and went West, and was never heard of after. Did

he leave any children?

536 Samuel Piumbe . . . Aug. 14,1746 Say ITff?

Samuel Plumb . . .

Of Stonington. From 0. H. B. Plumb's researches.
Bom in Stonington; son of Samuel Plumb and Grace Babcock. Nothing further

known of him.

Even these children are uncertain. Does any one know of them?

561 I Samuel Plumb . . .

Say 17fJi

562 2 Green Plumb
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m. THE PLUMB FAMILY.
»o. NAMES. niRTH. MARRIAUS. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. AOE. REMARKS.

MO Joseph Plumbe .... July 24755 Say im

Joseph Plumb ....
Dec. . 1815 60— . . Of Stonington. From G. &. B. Plumb's researches.

Bom in Stonington: son of Samuel and Gmce. Nothing funlier known of him.

563 I Green Plumb Say I'm 1

These children arc uncertain. Docs any one know of them? '

564 2 Miner Plumb Say 1T79

M2 Nathaniel Flumbe . . Apl. 4,1760 B., ™ Of stonington. Fi'om G. H. R. Plumb’s researches.
Nathaniel Plumb . . Son of Samuel and Grace; bom in Stonington; was living there in 1792, os on the

22d May, 1792, another man's ear-mark was transferred to him; was n soldier in the

565 I Clinton Plumb .... Say 1TS2
Revolutionary War.

These children also seem to he uncertain. Does any one know them ?

566 2 Charles Plumb .... Say ITM

•

545 George Plumb .... Nov. 19, 1768 . . . 1790 Martha Whiton . . . Oct. 24, 1837 68- 11- 9
Martha Whiton .... Jan. 28, 1775 • . . 1790 George Plumb .... Son of James I’limib and Lydia SafTord, the first wife; bom in Stonington; re- '

ChUJrtH. moved to Vermont in 1798. 1

567 I George Plumb-f- . . . Sept. 28, 1792 / 1st Polly Miner

\ 2d Polly Plumb ' ‘ ' Nov. 25. 1871 79— I— 27 George was bom in Greenfield, Vt. Where arc the children of these? r

56S 2 James Plumb+ .... Apl. 2. 1794 Mar. 25, 1823 Polly Vincent Dec. 23, 1S79 85_ 8— 21 James bom in Greenfield, Vt.

j

569 3 JedediahSafrordPlumb+ Sept. ^0, I7q6 . . . i829;Asenath Stratton .... Apl. 20. 1857160— 6— 20 Jedediali bom in Greenfield, Vt. 1

570 4 Elijah Whiton Plumb+ July 28, 1798
1 June . 1831

1 . . . 185s

1st Sarah Woodman
2d Mrs. Alta Griswold

‘ July 12, 1S79 80— 1
1— 14 Elijah W., boni in Halifax, Vt.; perhaps. i

571 5 Samuel Plumb .... June 29. 1801 Lydia A. Seeley .... 71— 6— 1

1

Samuel, born in HoliftLx, Vt.; ]>erhnps.
'

572 6 Alanson Plumb .... Feb. 14, 1803 Parthenia L. Percy . . . Alanson, Ixim in Halifax, Vt.; perhaps.

573 7 Hiram Plumb .... June 14, 1805 . . . 1S30 Diana Cook Hiram, bom in Halifax, Vt.; [icrhaps.

574 8 Sidney Plumb .... Sept. 17, 1807 Nov. 15, 1832 25— 1—23 Sidney, born in Halifax, Vt.; [lerhaps.

575
John Milton Plumb or 1

^ Algernon Plumb /

Aug. 30, 1809 74— 9— 6 Algernon or John Milton, bora in Halifax, Vt. Which name is right? Old bach-

elor, never married.

576 10 Jabez Read Plumb . . July 15, i8i2 Aug. 5, 1878 66— 0— 20 J.ihez K., bom in Halifax, Vt,

—

577
1 1 Martlia Lousa Plumb . Sept. 14. 1S14 Aug. 10, 1859 44— 10— 26
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fH. B. Plumb. THE PLUMB FAMIIvV. 43
o„. MARKIAGE. TO WIIU.M MARRIED. DEATH ac. RF-MARKS.

j

551 William Plumb .... Dec. 25, 1785 Sm- 1S 15 Olive Eames Sept. 11, 1872 86— 8— 16 Of Halifaz, Vt. From G. H. B. Plumb’s researches.
Olive Eames Oct. 15, 1792 William Plumb - - May 8,1869 76— 6— 23 Son of James Plumb nnd I’hwbe Miner; born in Slonington; married in Minting-

ChiUrtn. bam, died in Halifax. Served in tbc war of lSi2 ns captain.

578 I Infant, .... Aug. 6, 1816 Aug. 6, 1816 0— 0— 1

579 2 Olive Louisa Plumb . . July 14, 1817 Lewis Hall May 3, 1842 24— 9— «9

580 3 S. Maria Plumb .... Sept. 13, iSiQDec. 8, 1842 Russell Bescom ....
5S1 4 Mary Ann Plumb . . . Oct. 23, 1821 July 16, 183S 16— 8— 23

5S2 5 Wm. Livingston Plumb Mar. 19, 1827 2— . .

583 6 Henry Clay Plumb . .
Mar. 8, 1831 Apl. 20, 1862 31— I— 12

584 7 Melinda E. Plumb . . .
Oct. 22, 1833 E. W. Smith

556 Sazton Plumb .... Jan, 16, 1797 June 28,1827 Harriet Boberts . . Aug. 14, 1871 Of Halifaz, Vt. From G. H. E. Plumb’s researches.
Harriet Boberts .... June 28,1827 Sazton Plumb .... Son of James Plumb and bis second wife, Pheebe Miner; bom in Stoningtoo,

' ChUdrtn. Gmn. Died in Paris, Ills.

58s I Sarah Plumb June 17, 1828

586 2 Olive H. Plumb .... Mar. 28, 1830

587 3 John R. Plumb .... Aug. 10, 1834

588 4 Horace R. Plumb . . . Dec. 27, 1837

V





THE PLUMB FAMILY.

567 George Plumb .

let Polly Miner .

2d Polly Plumb .

Sept. 28,1792; .

1 James W. Plumb

2 Edwin Plumb . .

3 Saflbrd Longworthy PI’

4 Harriet Plumb . ,

5 Mardi C. Plumb . .

6 Mary E. Plumb . .

7 Hiram C. Plumb .

8 Sidney L. Plumb .

9 Darius W. Plumb .

10 Wallace B. Plumb .

1 1 Alanson A. Plumb

12 Lafayette Plumb .

13 Louisa Plumb . .

14 Perry P. Plumb . .

Apl. 2. !S22|

Apl. 5, 1824I

bjan. 26, 1826

Dec. 14, 1833 Oct. 8, i860

183s

1837

Mar. 30, 1839

568 James Plumb .

Polly Vincent

1 Sophronia Plumb

2 Angeline Plumb

3 Sanford Plumb .

4 Celestine Plumb

1822
1822
1851

1843

1845

1848'

SepL 19, 1875

1877

Sophia Silberhorn

Miss Langley . .

Apl. 2,1794 Mar. 25, 1823
18Q3 Mar. 25, 1823

Mar. 25, 1825

Jan. 15, 1831

Dec. 2, 1834

Mar. 16, 1848

Mar. 30, 1858

Polly Miner . .

George Plumb .

George Plumb .

Clarissa Hammond .

Mrs. Mary J. Weed .

Hammond

Classon . .

Ellen Madsey . .

Polly Vincent

.

James Plumb

Elliott Makepiece

Betsey Rice . . .

Charles P. Staples

Nov. 25, 1871

1867

1842

Dec. 23, 1879
Oct. 7, 1863

73- 1- 27

32—

5—

85- 8- 21
60-

Of Danville, Wis. From the searches of G.
Son of George and Martha, bom in Guiifoid, Vt.; settled in Ne

a young man, and in 1855 removed to Wisconsin, and died there,

certain as to the wives' names and dales ofmarriage.

H. R.P.
V V'ork Slate when

I am a little un-

Wallace lives in Californ

Of Depauville, N. Y. From G. H. R. P.
Son of George and Martha; bom in Guilford, Vt; died in New York.
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THE PLUMB FAMILY. 45
NAMES. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. ACB. REMARKS.

569 Jedediah Plumb . . . Sept. 30,1796 . . . 1829 Asenath Stratton . Apl. 20, 1857 60— 5—20 Of Scriba, N. Y. From G. H. E. P.
Asenath Stratton . . . . . . 1829 Jedediah Plumb . . . Son of Geoi^e and Martha; bom in Vermont; died in New York.

607 I Louisa Cornelia Plumb . . . . 1831 . . . 1863 Ephraim M. Andrews . .

609 3 Sarah Aurelia Plumb . . . . 1859

570 Eliiah W. Plumb . . . July 28,lT98 June 5, 1831 Sarah Woodman . . July 12, 1879 80- 11— 14 Of East Bloomfield, N. Y. From G. H. R. Plumb.
iBt Sarah Woodman . . June 5, 1831 Eliiah Plumb .... Son of George and Martha; born in V'cmiont; died in New York.

2d Mrs. Sarah Griswold . . . 1855 Elijah Plumb ....

610 I Jane E. Plumb ....
61

1

2 Ann Plumb

i

612 3 George E. Plumb . . . Oct. 29, 1837 Oct. 7. 1863 Clara P. Russel . . .

441 Samuel Plumb .... Say K.88 Mehitable . . June . 1728 Of Milford. From the records, church and others.
Whose son this is is not certainly known. Miss Caulkios's History of New Lon-

don s-ays: John Pluinbe and Green, his wife, came there to live in 1679, and

children were bom nnd baptized—Mercy in 1677, George in 1679, and Sarah in

613 I Joseph Plumb+ . . . Feb. 17, 1694 Dec. 31, 176S 73— 10— \4 1682; that he had children older than these—^John, Samuel, Joseph nnd Green; that

614 2 Mehitable Plumb . . . Oct. 12, 1696
Samuel and Joseph went to Milford to live. Counting back (he births from Mercy

would fetch Samuel about the right age for Ibis Samuel. On his death in 172S his

615 3 Elizabeth Plumb . . . b.Feb.iS,«H son Joseph, (he executor, found property of his father’s in New London, which was

appraised by John and I'cler Pluinbe, of New lAindon, He was n shipwright by

616 4 Samuel Plumb+ . . . b. Feb. 8,170! trade. I Bill satisfied he is the son of John of New l.ondon.

617 5 Ebenezer Plumb+ . . b. Mar. 25, 1705 Nov. 13, 1737 Patience Nails Sept. 13. 1759 54- s— '8
Joseph, son of Snmuci, removed (0 Litchfield about 1735.

Ebenezer removed to Guilford about 1730, where he married.

618 6 Ezra Plumb-J- .... b.Feb. 27, 170I Mar. 9, 1739 Elizabeth Buel July 1, 1787 78— 4— 4 Ezra removed to Litchfield about 1733.

Of Jonathan I have no further account.

619 7 Jonathan Plumb .... b.Sept.io, 1710

620 8 Hannah Plumb .... b.Apl. 6, 1712
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THE PLUMB FAMILY. 46

613 Joseph Plumb

1 Sarah Plumb . .

2 Emeriah Plumb .

3 Anna Plumb . .

617 Pbenezer Plumb
Patience Nails .

1 Plumb .

2 Plumb .

3 Ebenezer Plumb+

4 Patience Plumb .

5 Freelove Plumb .

6 Thankful Plumb

7 Plumb .

8 Samuel Plumb .

9 Plumb .

10 Henry Plumb+

Feb. 17, 1694

b. Mar. . 1729

b.Oct. . 1733

b.June . 1734

blSar.SS 1705

Aug. 1738

Aug. 1738

Aug. s. '739

Aug. S. '739

Jan. 19. '74i

Apl. 13. '743

Dec. 18, 1751 Timothy Peck

Harris Jones .

Nov. 13,1737
Nov. 13, 1737

Mary Skeels .

Apl. 18, I7SS

0 WHOM MARRIED.

Sarah . . .

Joseph Plumb, Jr.

Bee. 31, 1768

Patience Nails
Ebenezer Plumb •

Sept. 13, 1759
Nov. 17, 1794

Aug. 20, 1738

Sept. 3, 1738

Apl. 17, 1821

Caroline Landon

54— 5—18

Dec. 13, 1746

Jnne 3. 1749

Mar. 28, 1752

Of Litchfield. From the records by C. C. Jadwin.
Sod of Samuel and Melielable; bora in Milford; married there, and all his child-

ren were bom there, but they are found on record at marriage in Litchfield, except
Emeriah, a daughter, who probably died young. Joseph died in Litchfield, but it is

not certain when be went there to live, as in selling bis land in Milford he is not
called of Litchfield till 1735. He was a weaver by trade. He had no son os far os
known, and his wife’s given name is the only one known. This name Samh has
caused some confusion, 05 another Joseph, not more than 20 years younger, also bad
a wife named Sarah, and both bought or sold land in Milford about the same lime, or
part of the same time, and there is no family town record of the family of either of

Of Guilford. From the records.
Son of Samuel and Mehetablc, of Milford; was born there; removed to Guilford;

was married in New Haven by " Mr. Joseph Noyes, minister,” though she was of

Guilford. He is brother of Joseph and Ezra, who removed to Litchfield in 1733-S.
he, Ebenezer, having gone to Guilford previous to 1730, for in that year he signs a

deed in Milford, and is described ns of Guilford. Died in Guilford, Conn.

Ebenezer, the son, went to Richmond, Moss., where he married, and later removed

to Stockhridge, Mass,, where he lived and died. This is the ancestor of the Hon.

Ralph I’lumb, of Streator, Ills.

616 Ezra Plumb . . .

Elizabeth Buel .

ai/dren.

1 Elizabeth Plumb .

2 Ebenezer Plumb-}-

3 Hannah Plumb . .

4 Ezra Plumb+ . .

b.Peb.27Jl70|
Apl. 27, 1720

May 9, 1742

Jan. 27, 1745

Nov. 24, 1749

May 10, 1755

Mar. 29, 1739
Mar. 29, 1739

Feb. 3, 1762

Mar. 24, 1768

Nov. 28, 1768

/June 8, 1775

\ Dec. 4. 1783

Elizabeth Buel
Ezra Plumb . .

July 1, 1787 78— 4— 4

Jacob Harrison . . .

Deborah Griswold .

Ebenezer Buel . . .

1st Sarah Woodruff
2d Sarah Griswold

‘

Sept. 5, 1829

Oct. 17, 1787

Of Litchfield. From C. C. Jadwin.
Ezra was a son of Samuel and Mcbetabte, of Milford; removed to Litchfield in

1733, ^3 y^ttrs ader Litchfield was oiganized a town, which was 1719.

He and his brother Joseph went together and died in Litchfield, Ezra returned to

Milford only to sell his land, while Joseph seems to have still lived in Milford two

years or $0 before finally going to Litchfield to reside.

Ebenezer, the son, was bora in Litchfield; died there.

Ezra, the son, wos bom in Litchfield, lived and died there.

620 Henr^ Plumb
Caroline Landon

1 Henry Plumb .

2 Caroline Plumb .

Apl. 18, 1755
Dec. 31, 1757

Sept 17, 177s

Sept. 20, 1777

1775
1776

Caroline Landon .

Henry Plumb . .

Of Litchfield. From C. C. Jadwin.
Wliosc son is this? Only the date of his marriage and the name of his wife and

two children and bis children's birth ore given. But he did not originally belong in

Litchfield, and from these dales I lake him to be the son of Ebenezer and Patience of

Guilford and a nephew of Joseph and Ezra of Litchfield, and so place him and thus

get bis birth. He bought a good deal of land in towns near Litchfield, but sold off

nlwut the end of the Revolutionary War and removed to Canada, it is said. Where
arc his descendants?
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THE PLUMB FAMILY.
OB». »o. NAMES. .,RT„. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH. AGE.

47

REMARKS.

64c

641

642

643

644

645

646

647

648

649

650

626 Ebenezer Plumb . . .

Mary Skeels

CkUdrtn.

1 Paitence Plumb ....
2 Polly Plumb

3 Ebenezer Plumb . . .

4 Calvin Plumb ....
5 Joab Plumb

6 Luther Plumb+ . . .

7 Lucy Plumb

8 Clarinda Plumb ....
9 Theron Plumb+ . . .

10 William -Plumb ....
11 Amanda Plumb . . . .

Aug. 6,1739

Sir

. , . 1778

Say 17SI

Aug 18, 1783

Say nS4

Say 1787

1
Say 1511

^
Soy 18U

f . . . 1805

\ . . . 1839

Mary Skeels
Ebenezer Plumb . . .

1st Mary Fairchild

2d Lydia Hempstead ' *

1st Harriet Merry
2d Eliza Andrews ‘ ‘ ‘

Apl. 17,1821

Nov. 23, 1831

Mar. 24, iS6<^

81- 8—12

53— - .

80— 6— 6

Of Stockbridge, Mass. From private records by Hon.
Ralph Pltimb, Ills.

Son of Ebeneier and ratience, of Guilford, Conn., born in Guilford, removed lo

Richmond, Berkshire Co., Mass , married and again removed, this lime to Stockbridge,

where he was admitted to the chnrcli by letter from Richmond, Sept. 27, 179S, where
be remained till liis death. His children's births, except two, are not known, and so,

as usual, arc guessed at, as well ns his marriage, reckoning always at two years for

each child, unless there is good reason for varying from that rule.

What becanie of Ebenezer, Calvin, Joab and William?

These names of children 1 take as given, whether they come in regular rotation as

bom 1 do not know, but if they do they ore not far in birth from the guesses made, os

in so large a family two years between births very nearly always fit.

Theron is the father of the Hon. Ralph Plumb, lately a member of congress.

These children were probably all bom in Richmond, though the tradition says he
lived there only a short time, but the date of admission lo the Stockbridge church by
letter from Richmond seems lo tell a different story.

646 Lutber Plumb .... . . . 1778 Say lail Mary Fairchild . . . Not. 23. 1831 53— . . Of Albany, N. T. From private records, Ralph Plumb.
Ist Mary Fairchild . ,

Say leil Luther Plumb ....
2d Lydia Hempstead •

Say 1823 Luther Plumb .... and died in Albany, N. V.

651 I Mary E. Plumb .... Levi Willard I do not know where any of these children of Luther live.

652 2'^arriet Plumb .... Jan. 6, 188466— . .

653 3 Henry L. PlumbH- . . Feb. 28, 1820
f 1st Sarah Stuart

\ 2d Frances E. Seymour
654 4 Wm. H. Plumb .... Jan. ii, 1822

65 s 5 Jerome B. Plumb . . . 35— • .

656 6 Charles H. Plumb . . . Apl. 14, 1828

657 7 Fanny Plumb May 12, 1864 53— . .





THB PLUMB FAMILY. ^
\o. NAMta. DIRTH. MARRIAGE.

]

TO WHOM MARRIED. ' DEATH
|

AGE. REMARKS. 1

648 Theron Plumb . . . Aug. 18, 1783 1805 Harriet Merry . . . . Mar. 24
,
1864

,
80— 6- 6 Of Hartford, Marshall Co., 0 . Fi*om private records,

Ist Harriet MeiTY • - . 1788 1805 Theron Plumb .... Aug. 31
,
1835

i

47— Ralph Plumb.
2d£liza Andrews . 1839 Theron Plumb

1
. - Sort of Ebcnczer Plumb and Mnr}' Skeels, bom in Richmond, Mass.; removed to

rhV-fvn Herkimer Co., N. Y., in 1S04 ; to Litchfield, N. Y., wliere he married; to Tnimbull

658 1 Francis M. PlumbH- . Sept. 18. 1806 Mar. 21, 1830 Laura M. Hyde . . 1 . .

659 2 Theron C. Plumb . . ... 1808 Theron died. Did he not niarr)’?

660 3 Samuel Plumb . . ! . . . 1812 S.MUucI ought to have a wife n.tmed here.

661 4 Mary Plumb ....
662 5 Ralph Plumb-f . . . Mar. 29, iSi6lOct. 15, 1S38 Marilla S. Borden .

Ralph was a memlier of congress 1SS7 and 1SS8 from Streator, Ills.

663 6 Calvin C. Plumb . . ... 1818 Calvin died in youth.

664 7 Hiram A. Plumb . .

Hiram and Edward should liave wives here.

665 8 Edward B. Plumb . . , . . . 1822 ;Mar. . 1 868 44

—

666 9 Julius A. Plumb . .

667 10 Harriet Plumb . . .

i

1

668 1
1

Julia Plumb .... IMO

669 12 Emma Plumb . . .

1

670 13 Martha Plumb . . .

1

662 Ralph Plumb .... Mar. 29,18ie Oct. 15, 1838 Marilla S. Borden Of Streator, 111. From private records, Ralph Plumb.
Marilla S. Borden . Sept. 16. 1818 Oct. 15. 1838 Ralph Plumb Son of Theron Plumb and Harriet Merry; married at Hartford, 0.: lived long in

Oherlin, 0.; removed to Streator, III., where he now resides, 1S90. Was a nienil>er
i«i

of congress 1S87, 'SS and '89.

671 I Lucy Geraldine Plumb July 21, 1841 Aug. 26. 1 866 Fawcet Plumb July i, 1S7533

—

I ! I I Were none of these children married ? <

672 2 Harriet Eliza Plumb . M.iy 6, TS43 8— 18

1

673 3 Francenia Mertilla Plumb May 23, 1847 8— 26
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(H. D,ri.,mb..sa>.' THE PLUMB KAMILV.
•IKT,,. MARRIAGE. TO WHOM MAKRICl). DEATH, HE.MARKS,

658 Francis M. Plumb . .

Laura M. Hyde ....
Sept. 18,1806 Mar. 21, 1830

Mar. 21. 1830
Laura M. Hyde . . .

Francis M. Plumb . .

Of Joliet, Ills. From private records, G. H. R. Plumb.
Son of Thcron, lives nt Joliet, 1SS9.

1

674 I Hyde Plumb Jan 2, 1831 Apl. 9. 1855 24-

67s 2 Nelson Plumb .... July 12, 1S33 Who is Nelson’s wife and ^vhen was he n)ame<l ?

1

676 3 Fawcet Plumb .... Dec. 10, 1S34 Aug. 26, 1866 Lucy G. Plumb .... Lucy G. is a daughter of Rnl))]!.

677 4 Mary Plumb .... July 15, 1836 Oct. 17, i860 L. W. Nichols

67S 5 Sarah Plumb Mar. 2, 1838 Mar. 11. I S57|Otis S. Whiting ....
679 6 Lssie (Isabel?) Plumb . Sept. 22. 1839

6S0 7 Rose Plumb Aug. 2, 1841 Howard Nichols .... More infciniinlion is needed here.

681 8 Dahlia Plumb .... Nov. 15, 1842

682 9 John P. Plumb .... Nov. 21, 1S44 Sept. 1876 Carrie E. Meek ....
68’ 10 Porter B. Plumb . . . Oct, 15, 1S46 Nov. . . Rebecca Parker ....
684 II Laura M. Plumb . . . Mar. 29. 184S Jan. 12, 1S84 Jason E. Freeman . . .

!

685 12 Jennie L. Plumb . . . Sept. 18, 1851 Mar. 6, 1875 William B. Root ....
-

653 Henry L. Plumb . . .

1st Sarah Stuart ....
2d Frances E. Seymour

Sept. 28
,
1820 SW IBIO Sarah Stuart . . . .

•

Henry L. Plumb . . .

Henry L. Plumb . . . ; ; ; ;

:

Of Stockbridge, Mass. From private records, G. H. R.
Plumb.
Son of Luther, bom in West Stockbridge. lived in Albany, N. Y., lives in Stock-

bridge, Moss., 1SS5.

686 I Charles S. Plumb . . . Feb, 19, 1847 Are none of these children married ?

687 2 Arthur W. Plumb . . . Apl. 18, 1853

688 3 Harry S. Plumb .... Aug. 28, 1862
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THK PLUMB FAMILY.
KO. NAStES. MARKIACE. TO WHOM MARRIED. DEATH.

1

REMARKS.

635 Ebenezer Plumb . . . Jan. 27, 1744 Mar. 24, 1768 Deborah Griswold . Sept. 5,1829
Deborah. Griswold . . Mar. 6,1744 Mar. 24, 1768 Ebenezer Plumb . . July 2,1836 3^ 26 ' Son ofEzm ist, of Milford nod Litchfield. From the town records of Litchfield,

ChUd»n. ' by C. C. Jadwin. Bom, married, lived and died in Litchfield, Conn,

689 I Friend Plumb+ . . . Apl. 2. 1769
Say i;» Mary Smith Feb. 23, 1811 41— 10— 21

690 2 Rachel Plumb .... June 14, 1770 Wolcott Hurd Aug. 17, 185s 84— 10— 3

691 3 Deborah Plumb .... Feb. 26, 1772 June . 1798 John Plumb Nov. 26, 1829 57— 9— 0

692 4 Ebenezer Plumb . . . Feb. 8, 177.^ Polly Apl, 7, 1803 29— I— 29 Who are El enezer's children ?

693 5 Samuel B. Plumb + . . Dec. 9, 1775 June 7, 181S Dency Palmer Aug. 7, 1829 53— 7-2S!

694 6 Reuben Plumb .... Jan. 14, 1778 Nov. 29, iSii 33— 10— 15 Did Reuben marry?

695 7 Elijah G. Plumb+ . . Mar. 26, 1780 Grace M. Burr Apl. 25, 1S21 4 ^— 0— 29 Rev. Elijah Griswold Plumb, he was the father of the Canadian Senator Plumb,

696 8 Elizabeth Plumb . . . July 19. 1782 Chauncy Wliite .... June 12. iS23 40— 11— 23

697 9 Anna Plumb May 29. 1784 . . . iSjS Ira Hoyt Feb. 28, 1820 35— S— 29

69 s 10 Charles Plumb .... [uly 28, 178Q

monied, to whom, who arc his descendants?
i

1

637 Ezra Plumb, Jr. ... May 10, 1755 June 8,1775 Sarah Woodruff . . . Oct. 17.1787
Ist Sarah Woodruff . . July 13, 1751 June 8,1775 Ezra Plumb
2d Sarah Griswold • . Aug. 30, 1753 Dec. 4,1783 Ezra Plumb

699 I John Plumbn- .... July 6, 1776 June . 1798

linn

Deborah Plumb .... Aug. 15, 1813 37— I— 9^ Litchfield records.

700 2 David Plumb Mar. 4, 1778

701 3 Elizabeth Plumb . . . Nov. 17, 1779 Silas White

702 4 Sarah Plumb Oct. 19, 1784 Apl. 2, 1804
( 1st Aaron Spencer

\ 2d Noah Beach
. . . 1S50 66- ...

703 5 Ezra Plumb+ .... Dec. 25, 1786 Jan. 20, 1811 Hannah Lemley .... Dec. 22, 1856 69— I I— 2/1 I^ira Plumb and llaniiali Lemley were the grandpacenUi of the Hon. C. C. Jadwin, '

1 lately a member of congress.

1
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nrHE PLUMB FAMILY.

9 Friend Plumb
Mary Smith .

1 Charity Plumb

2 Maria Plumb .

3 Samuel Plumb

4 Horatio Plumb

5 William Plumb

6 Aaron Plumb .

7 George Plumb

8 Plumb

1 Maria Plumb . .

2 Grace C. Plumb .

3 Amanda Plumb .

4 Amelia Plumb .

Apl. 2,1769

Oct. 5. 1793

Mar. 23, 1795

Sept. 17, 1796

Oct. 14, 1798

Apl. 12, 1800

Aug. 23, 1801

3 Samuel B. Plumb .

Dency Palmer . .

Dec. 9,1775
. 1789

May II, 1S19

Apl. 26, 1821

Apl. 22, 1823

June 21, 1 826 Ji

0 WHOM .MARRIED.

Mary Smith . .

Friend Plumb .

Feb. 23, 171141-10-21

June 7, 1818 Mrs. Dency Palmer
June 7, 1818 Samuel B. Plumb

Mar. 27, 1850

Aug. 31, I

June 19, 1847

uly 23, I

Wallace Wadhams .

esse Pushee . . . .

Joseph Stockbridge .

Thomas Richards . .

Aug. 7,1829
Oct. 20,1859

53— .7— 28 Of
, Pa.? From C. C. Jadwin.

70— . .
;

Son of Ebenczer and Debomli. Dency Palmer was the wdow of Samuel Palmer.

Uliere did Samuel mairy, live and die?

Oct. 9. 1880

Of Litchfield. Fiom the records of Litchfield, by C. (

Jadwin.
Son of Etienezer and Dclwmh, of Litchfield, and grandson of Ezra. 1st. Some

these names, 1 think, must be from private records, as there are no dates to thenu

Did Samiffel, Horatio or William marry and have children?

Samuel died in Homer, N. V.

Horatio died in Fairtnoiini. N. Y

George lived, in 188S, in Fainiiount, N. Y., on his farm. This Geoi^e is only

named by a son of William as a brother of his father.—/rtt/rj'/H. Where are bis

children?

It here, there being no male to continue the n

57— 5—

J





XHE PLUMB FAMILY.

695 Elijah 6. Plumb
Grace H. Burr .

Mar. 26, 1780

1 George F. Plumb . .

2 Grace B. Plumb . , .

3 Sarah P. Plumb . . .

4 Elizabeth Plumb . .

5 Mary L. Plumb . . .

6 Josiah B. Plumb . .

7 Ann Elizabeth Plumb

i8i;

1S14

Mar. 25, 1816

1819

Grace H. Burr ....
Rev. Elijah G. Plumb

Apl. 26, 1821 41— 1— 0

1819

Dr. N. G. Clark

George Jenkins .

1849

Dr. James Banks Gilbert .

Elizabeth Street . . . .

Rev. Dorsey . .

. . . 1870

. . . 1814

. . . 1864

Mar. 12, 1888

. . . 1861

Of Litchfield, Conn., and Northumberland, Pa. From
private records, by C. C. Jadwin.
Son of Ebenezer and Deborah, was bom ia Litchfield, taught school lii Northum-

berland in 1S19, was an Episcopal clergyinan, died in Northuniberlaud, I’a., married

in New Haven,

Gco^e F. is menlioued In n letter from his father in 1S19.

Sarah left no children. C. H. R. Pliimh.

Dr. Gilbert was of Georgia. G. II. R. I’.

Josiah li. married the daughter of the Hon. Samuel Street, of Niagara Fails, On-

tario, Canada, and removed to Canada about 1S71; was a member of parliament,'and

finally a senator in Canada.

699 John Plumb ....
Deborah Plumb • . .

Children.

1 Charlotte Plumb . .

2 Frederick W. Plumb .

July 6, 1776 June
Feb. 26

,
1772|June

Apl. 2S, i799|Aug.

Oct. 28, 1801 Dec.

1798 Deborah Plumb . . . Aug. 15. 1813 37— 1— 9
1798 John Plumb Nov. 26, 1828 56— 9- 0

I, 1845 Asa Slade

8, 1828 Hulda S. Landon .... Sept. 26, 1S87 85— 10— 2?

703 Ezra Plumb . .

Hannah Lemley
Dec. 25 , 1786Jan. 20, 1811 Hannah Lemley .

May 14, 1791 Jan. 20
,
1811 ' Ezra Plumb . .

1 Sarah Maria Plumb .

2 Alice Griswold Plumb

3 Charlotte Lodema Plumb

4 John Seymour Plumb

5 Hannah Augusta Pluml

Nov. 10, iSii

Jan. 20, 1S14

Aug.

July

ibAug. 25, 182^

1816

Aug. 5, 1844

July 22, 1832
'

' Mar.31,1831

May 20,1875

6, 1820'june 23, 1851
' Jan. 6, 185

1

June 2, 1887

Silas B. Hathaway . .

Henry Broome Jadwin
1st James Mills Shafer

2d Charles Smith

Sarah P. Chase . . . .

ist Joseph M. Mills

2d O. P. Clarke
' '

9 Of Litchfield. From the records, by C. C. Jadwin.
Son of Ezra I'lumh, Jr., and Samh Woodruff; born in Litchfield, and, it is sup-

I

|>oscd, died there; married his cousin, llie daughter of Ebenezer and Deborah,

Charlotte

F. W. w.-i e his children in the edition.

Dec. 22, 1856 69— 11—27
Aug. 28 ,

188291— 3—14

Feb. 12, 184634— 3— 2

Sept. 4, 188066— 7— 14

Nov. 5, i85I'3i— 3— 29

Of Canaan, Wayne Co., Pa. From private records, C. C.

Jadwin.
Son of Ezra Plumb, Jr., and Sarah Griswold, the second wife of Ezra, jr„ was born

in Litchfield, died in Canaan, Pn.

These, Alice G. and Hcnr)' B., are the pai

Wayne Co., Pn., ex-memher of congress.

s of C. C. Jadwin, of llonesdale,

whether John S. Plumb liad any children, if not, then this family r
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THE PLUMB FAMILV 53
.0, NAMES. MARRIAGE. TO WMO.M JIARRIED. DEATH. .OH. KUtAKKS. i

442 Joseph Plumb, Sr. . .

Susanna ....
S„ ,.7 . Stt? I'M) Susanna . . .

Joseph Plumb, Sr. . .

Mar. . 1714 Of Milford. From the probate records, by H. B. Plumb.
I cannot account for this Joseph, called senior, in 1711, unless he is the son of

aiildrtn. John riumbe and Green, of New London. Miss Caulkins’ (Hist. N. L.) soys

730 I Susanna Plumb .... . . . 1702 Jan. 14, 1724 Nathan Nettleton .... June 6, 1754 52- . .

Samuel and Joseph removed to Milford. This would l>e about 1692 or 3, when this

Joseph would 1>e aliout 30 or 21, and Samuel older, say 33 or 33. The exact date of

731 2 Joseph Plumb-t- . . . . . . 1704 Stt)' 1725 Sfb«eca— 1781. 85- his birth is unknown. Ilis widow look letters of adniinistraliou on his estate April S,

1714, and in the distribution, the names and ages of his children are given in years.

732 3 Ann Plumb . . . 1707 Jan. 6, I73i

f
,77.

Samuel Sanford .... I believe him to be the son of John Pluinbe and — Green, of New London, and

733 4 Noah Plumb+ . . .
• ... 1709

1st Abiah so number him. Ann and Noah deeded land to Joseph, their brother, in 1731, and

\ NOV.23,1761 2d Abigail Platt removed, it is sup|»sed. The 2d wife of Noah is called by the family Abigail Curtis,

but she had no children. They are all from Abiah. Was there a Curtis and a Flatl,

and “which was which.” Mr. I’ond, of Milford, says his wife was Abigail Platt,

daughter of Joseph Platt. That is the second wife.

731 Joseph Plumb, 2d . . . . . 1704 S*y 1725 85— . . Of Milford. From the church records, by N. G. Pond.
Rebecca .... Joseph Plumb .... I do not know whose son this is, but am led to believe he is the son of Joseph, Sr.,

Childrtn. and Susanna. He and Rebecca joined the church in May, [738. He was the 2d

734 I Rebecca Plumb .... 7 . JoMph U»U
Joseph in age in Milford, in 1733, but was not the son of Joseph and Eliiabcth, (he

then Joseph, senior, This seems to be the one that made a will to his grandchildren,

735 2 Isaac Plumb+ ....

3 Susanna Plumb ....
. . . 1758 Ann Gibson Before 1789 . .

the children of Isaac, and made Susanna and her husband, Ebecezer Martin, the ex-

ecutors. Inventory in 17S9, will dated, February 4, 1789. Was Isaac dead then?

736 b. May . 173S Rev. Rbenezer Martin . . Ann Gibson was the daughter of David and Abigail (Brinsmade) Gibson, Iwm in

1732; it would seem os If she was a second wife.

Susanna and Lbenezer Martin lived in Hillsdale, M. V., in 1791.

735 Isaac Plumb b. May, 1738 . . . 1758 Ann Gibson Before 1789 Of Milford. From the probate records, by N. G. Pond.
Ann Gibson . . . 1732 . . . 1768 Isaac Plumb .... Son of loseph, 2d, and Rebecca. Isaac Plumb married Aan Gibson, (probably she

was a 2d wife,) 1758, daughter of David Gibson. Isaac was probably bom about

173$. As his sister and her husband were made executors in 1789, it is supposed

737 I Joseph Plumb .... Say 17» Iso.'ic was dead, and as no others are mentioned, it may be supposed be and Susanna
were the only children that grew up married and had children. Isaac's son Joseph
lived in Weybridge, Vt., in 1792, and then sold his Ueiisbip.

738 2 Isaac Plumb
Isaac lived in Washington, Conn., in (779, '85, ’96, and sold land in Milford.

739 3 Brinsmade Plumb . . .
Sar 1T60 In 1779 he look the oath of allegiance to the state, so must have been then 3i years old.

Brinsmade lived in Washington, Conn., in 1793 and sold bis inheritance from bis

740 4 Solomon Plumb .... a, 17.7 “honored grandfather’s" will to Joseph, his brother.

Solomon is not found owning or selling—may be dead. These are four brothers.

Their grandfather, Joseph, gave them land by will in 1798, and they are named os the

children of his son Isaac.

96 David Plumb . . . 1818 52- . .
These are of Washington, Conn., but their parents are not known. If they were

children of Isaac, they would have been mentioned in the grandfather’s wilt. The

Ann Plumb descendants of David, (who died in N. V. city,) say he had five brothers and a sister,

and was bom in Washington.—^. Af. Plumb. Is he possibly the son of Samuel,

2d, of Derby ? Ann was of Washington, but not David’s sister, if I am correct, she

may be Ann Gibson, a widow of Isaac Plumb.





(H. B. Plu THK PIvUMB FAMILY.

733 Noah Plumb . .

Ist Abiah
2d Abigail Platt

1 Abiah Plumb , .

2 Phebe Plumb . .

3 Susanna Plumb .

4 David Plumb-}- .

5 Joseph Plumb-|-

744 David Plumb . .

Mary Beach . .

ChUdrtn.

1 Hannah Plumb .

2 Noah Plumb-j- .

3 Mary Plumb . .

4 David B. Plumb

5 Camilla Plumb .

MARRIAGE.

Nov. 23, 1761

Abiah
Noah Plumb
Noah Plumb

Mar. 26, 1739 Dec. 23. i76o;Andre\v Nichols

Mar. 5, 1741 Mar. 17, 1762 James Nichols

b.Aug.28,1748 . . .

June 25, 1751

Jan. 13. 1756

Oct. 9, 1777.

May 3, 1782
/Noy.22, 1804

^ *
\ Apl, S. 1807

Sept. 8, 1787.

Mar. 31, 1796]

Aug. 13, 1801

Dec. 29, 1776

May 29, 1777

Mary Beach .

Sibel Edwards

67-

May 31, 181361— 11— 6

Nov. 7. 182670— 9— 24

June 25, 1751 Dec. 29. 1776 Mary Beach .

Mar. 11, 1768,Dec. 29, 1776 David Plumb
May 31, 181361— XL— 6
Aug. 10, 1833 75— 4—29

Silas Nichols . . .

1st Thankful Beach
2d Urania Wells
Eli Booth

Esther Wheeler . ,

Nelson C. Nichols

July 8, i862'8o— 2— $

Of Stratford. From a History of Stratford.
Son of Joseph I'lumb, Sr., and Susanna, of Milford. Removed to Stratford. His

will was proved Feb. 5, 1776. This is taken from a history of Stratford, niid as his-

torians have but little lime to search for genealogies it is doubtful as to its perfect re-

liability. It is only adopted by me because I could Rnd nothing of it on record and

would have to take this or nothing. Lived in Stratford ns early os May 6, 1747, os

he and wife belonged to the church there. Mr. Pond says bis wife was Abigail

Platt, daughter of Joseph Platt. The history says the second was Abigail Curtis; the

Hist wife's name was known as Abiah—second name not known. 1 $ it not possible

(hat her name was Abie Curtis?

Descendants of David reside in Birmingham, Coon.

Of Stratford. From David Wells Plumb, of Birming-
ham, Conn.
Son of No.ah and Aliiali, I find nothing of Noah and Abiali's children on the

records an)-whcre.

745 Joseph Plumb
Sibel Edwards

1 Ely Plumb-|- .

2 Elliot Plumb .

Jan. 13, 1756,May 28. 1777
Nov. 25, 1756|May 28, 1777

Nov. 25, I777jjan. . iSoo

Jan. 15, 178S Dec. 29, 1808

Sibel Edwards .

Joseph Plumb .

Nov. 7,1826

Betsey Booth

Alice Nichols

Oct. 14. 186587— 10— 19

Feb. 13, 1823135— 0—28

Of Stratford. From the records.
Son of Noah and Abiah, Noah's familv I have had to take from a history, as it

was not found on the records, but I am uncertain ns to the whole family of Joseph

and Noah, David and this Joseph. This Joseph's family, in the liistory, is quite differ-

ent—the history may be right and [ wrong. The record was not in a good slate to

swear by. The record has Lucius bom Nov. 14, 1791, and Julia bom April l6,

1S02.

Elliot removed to Trumbull.

I am told by a son of Noah (iiat Lucius and Julia do not belong in this family

at all and arc not known.
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THE PLUMB FAMILV.
GEN. NO. NAMES. BIRTH. MARRIAGE. TO WKOil MARRIED. DEATH

1

AGE. REMARKS.

747 Noah Plumb
1st Thankful Beach . .

2d Urania Wells . . .

May 3,1782
Nov. 16,1783
Nov. 15, 1784

Nov. 22,1804
Nov. 22,1804
Apl. 8,1807

Thankful Beach . . .

Noah Plumb ....
Noah Plumb ....

Jidy 8
, 186280-

Oot, 15
, 180521—

Dec. 27,1866 82—
2- 8
10-29
1—12

Of Stratford. From private records by D. W. Plumb, of
Birmingham.
Son of David Plumb and M.-it)- Beacb.

753 I Thankful Plumb . . . Oct. 9, 1805 Jan. 12, 1806 0—
3— 3

754 2 David Wells Plumb . . Oct. 13, 1808 r . .

Mar. . 1838

1st Clarissa Allen
2d Louisa Wakelee

’ ' ’ Lives in Biniiingham, Conn., 1890.

755 3 Louisa T. Plumb . . . Aug. 3, 1810 Nov. 7, 1842 Peter E. Caple May 20, 1862 51— 9— 17

756 4 Mary N. Plumb .... Mar. 18. 1813 Oct. 23, 1837 James Fitch Oct. 3, 1872 59— 6— IS

757 5 Hepsa B. Plumb . . . Feb. 16, 1815 fune 23, 187Q 64— 4— 7

758 6 Sally E. Plumb .... May 2, 1817

759 7 Elias N. Plumb .... Nov. 18, 1819 Oct. 4, 1 879 59— 10— 16

760 8 Emily U. Plumb . . . June 14, 1822

761 9 Horace S. Plumb . . . Jan. 18, 1827

.

761 Ely Plumb Nov. 25, 1777 Jan. . 1800 Betsey Booth ....
1

Oct. 14 , 186587- 10—19 Of Stratford. From private records. D. W. Plumb.
Betsey Booth

ChiUnn.

Jan. . 1800 Ely Plumb
Son of Joseph Plumb and Sibel Edivords.

762 I Pixley J. Plumb .... Dec. 6, 1 800 May 16, 1822 Susanna Hurd July 28, 1826 25— I— 22 Pixley was the oldest son of Ely, and died leaving iwo daughters.

763 2 Birdsey B. Plumb . . . Aug. 8, 1804 Mar. 8, 1828 Emeline Mallett .... Birdsey B. and Almon E. Plumb are both still living; ate between 80 and 90.

764 3 Almon E. Plumb . . Apl. I. 1807 Jan. 17, 1828 Betsey Ann Sterling . .

76s 4 Betsey Ann Plumb . . Jan. 27, 1827 16—

766 5 Harriet A. Plumb . . . . . . 1S16 Nov. 10, 1835 Benjamin Burton .... May 27, 1854 3S-
767 6 Mary Ann Plumb . , . Mar. 23, 1821 Jan. 28, 1846 Lucius C. Booth ....

b. Feb. 8
,
170}

s.,™
Of Milford. From the church records, by Pond.

Samuel Plumb - . .

Childrtn. to be the father of these children, but the names of the children make one wont to

768 1 Mehetable Plumb . . . b.Oct. 17, 1741
bnd that this Samuel is the father, and os there is no other Samuel known that

could be, and as he is here in Milford and is named in a deed with bis brothers

769 2 Samuel Plumb .... j.Feb. 10, 1745
Ezra and Joseph in (732, I put him here, believing him to bclang here, end that these

are bis children. Sarah, his wife, joined the church Oct. 17, 174I, and had her

child baptized at the same time. They may have bad several children before this

Mehetable, niid this may have been several yean old when baptized.
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1!.
NAMES.

770770 Justus Plumb .... s.. -

771 I David Plumb b. Nov. . 1760

772 2 Margaret Plumb . . . b. Nov. . ,763

773 3 Justus Plumb-
1
- .... b. Feb. 1765

774 4 Mary Ann Plumb . . . b. Aug. ';67

775 5 Anna Plumb b. Feb. • 1773

THE PEUMB FAMILY.

785 785 John Plum

OiMrff,.

1 Waiting Plumb .

2 Samuel Plumb

773 Justus Plumb ...
Huldah Barlow ....

b.Feb. . ires

776 I Lucius Plumb .... b.Apl. . 1792

777 2 Benjamin Plumb . . . b. Mar. . \yg--

77S 3 Maria Plumb b.Sept. . 1794

779 4 William Plumb .... Dec. 31, 1797

780 5 Jolm Plumb

7S1 6 David Plumb

7S2 7 Samuel Plumb ....
783 8 Cornelia Pltimb ....
784 9 Sophia Plumb ....

56

I

Margaret
! Justus Plumb

. 'Huldah Barlow

Huldah Barlow
Justus Plumb

( 14—9, 1657
"I No\M 4 ,i 657 !

•

I 29— 1 1,1659

\ Jan. 29,

Of Stratford. From a history of Stratford of 1886.
I know noiliing of the correctneu of this, uor who he i^. \\1iose son is this ?

Who are lhe.<e, and where do tliey l>eloiig?

I wish some one that knows would slraighlen

and Huldnh’s,

i these families, including Jus

Of Stratford. From the history.
'I bis is son of Justus and Margaret. Its correctness I know nothing aixml, but bis

son /cmr to be the same “ Zwaw” that 1 found on the records, brother of Ely .and

Eliot.

If I have I.ucius correct from the records of Mmtford then he is the son of Joseph

and SiUel (and not of Justus and Huldah), bom Nov. 14, 179I- Hut I.ucius and

Julia do not seem to L« knoxvn, though they arc on the Stratford records.

Three other children's n.imes not given were bom but died in infancy.

Is there not some memlwr of this family, some descendant of some of the sons, who
will feel interested enough to search them out .and let me know them ?

Of Dorchester, Mass. From the records by H. B. Plumb.
These children are on the Dorchester records as the children of '•John 1‘lum."

No marriage record is found, nor uiotlier's name. The book of record was com-

menced in 1656, the previous ones were burned in a fire that occuned in 1657, sc

that no older dale than l6j6, the first in this liook, exists. The parents may haye

t>een among the first settlers, and had other older children than these, but the writer

wishes to .say here that Ihe p.arenU of these children may l>e ibe John and Elualietb

of Hanford on record there from 1665 to 1672. I would like to know mure of these

parents. The name “Wailing" for a girl is so tike Wailslill and Wait for boys

—

a

familiar name in my own branch of the family—leads me to think the may lie a

daughter of John, the juryman, of 1641, in Wcllierslield, Conn.
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